

JUL 1967

HEADQUARTERS

3d Battalion, 3d Marines 3d Marine Division (Poin), FMF FPO, San Francisco, California 96602

Commanding Officer

Commandant of the Marine Corps (Code A03D)

Tos Commanding General, Fleet Marine Force, Pacific Viat

Command Chronology for period 1 July to 31 July 1967. Subje

Div0 5750.1 Ref:

S-1 Command Chronology Enol:

S-2 Command Chronology

S-3 Command Chronology S-4 Command Chronology

Air Support and Defense Command Chronology

Medical and Dental Command Chronology

Communications/Electronics Command Chronology

Artiller, , Naval Gunfire, and Fire Support Command Chronology

Combined Unit Journal

Search and Destroy Operation 2-14 Jul. 67 and 14-16 Jul. 67.

1. In accordance with reference (a) enclosure (1) through (10) are submitted.

2. Croup downgrade three year intervals declassified after twelve years.

BY COMMAND OF ALTRICOMANT COLON

Major, United States Marine Corps

remarkive Officer

OGANIZATION DATA SHEET

- ** Meperting Unit. 30 Battalion, 3d Marines, 3d Marine Division.
- 2. Period Covered by Report. 1-31 July 1967.
- 3. Date of Submission of Report. 8 August 1967
- 4. Commanding Officer. LtCol NEEDHAM
- 5. Location of Command Post at End of Period. Coordinates XD 982544. Quang Tri Province S. Vietnam.
- 6. Mcp. VIETMAN 150,000 AMS Series L7014, Sheet 63421.
- 7. Staff Assignments.

Executive Citicer	R. S. SUTTER
S-·1	J. G. GILMORE
5-2	H. T. MOHTGOMERY
2.0	E. ZENSEN
5-4	M. M. WING RD

8. Subordinate Unit Commanders.

77.5	co.	Capt.	R.	w.	POOLAW
1.71	Co.	Cert.	F.	R.	MATTHEWS JR.
eV:	Co.	Capt.	T.	W.	ARNOLD JR.
nTu	Co.	Copt.	J.	W.	RIPLEY
n.ta	Co.	Crist.	W.	R.	CRIGGS

S-1 CHRCNOTOGY

1. Personnel

a. Monthly Strengh (Average)

MC OFF	MC ENL	USN OFF	USN ENL
32	1104	2	55

b. Battle Casualties Non-Battle Casualties

KIA - 12 WIA - 40 DOW - 1

o. Losses During July

		UD	L. K.	U	OTA
		OFF	ENL	OFF	ENL
ROT: TTON		2	54	0	2
ROTATION INTER DIV/RECT TR	160	3	5	0	2
MEDEVACS '		2	24	0	3
EMERG LV/PCS		0	6	0	0
KIA		0	11	0	1
FIA		0	0	0	0
DAL		C	0	0	0
NOW .		1	0	0	0
		0	3	О	0
EMICE/THRICE WOTHLED BEASSIGNED OFFSITE EVN DUE TO FAIRE!/					
ENOTHER IN COUNTRY		0	1	0	0

TTCM

d. Roplacement Received

TOT OFFE	MO 5777	USN OFF	THE MET
100 CFF	MO MAIL	0001 002	45
3,3	82	1	15

- 2. Stoff Studies or Entimates, None
- 3. Local Mouspapers. Mone
- 4. Phetermohs. Mone
- 5. Coursel. No journal is maintained as such. A chronology record is maintained of all nessages received in this command.

5. Discipling, Courts-Martial, Office Hours.

		Poncong	Completed
2.	Spacial Courts-Morrial	1	2.
	Sameny Courb - Mertial	0	υ
	Fi. Cir Ctilico Hours	1	6
	Garage Office hours	0	6
200	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		

were no General Courts-Martial Coming the month of July.

TO GOODER (1)

7. Morale, PX, Postal Affairs, Liberty, Post

- a. Morale is considered to be excellent to outstanding.
- b. PX services were made available to five companies in the field through the mobile exchange. A conflicient mapply of SP rations were available for the necessary health and comfort items.
 - c. Postal service continues to be sporadic.
 - d. Liberty was not authorized during this period.
- e. The R&R program continues to be a major morale factor within this command. There were 55 In-Country and 96 Out-Of-Country R&R quotes utilized during this reporting period.
- 8. Civil Affairs, Military Government, Community Relations

None; due to the tactical location of the Battalion during the period.

ENCLOSURE (1)

S-2 CHRONOLOGY

1. SIGNIFICANT FYETTS. The muth of July saw a substantial increase in enemy activity within our TAOR. The increase was primarily due to an attack or a convoy on ratte #9 and an ambush on a platoon of Company "M". The attack on the convoy was a plan ambush, which was triggered prematurely. The coordination of the ambush was well constructed; employing mines, mortars and small arms fire. The lead truck took some small arms fire accordingly but a poply bimed mortar attack on a bridge at 922420, helped to warn the convoy of the apparent danger. For the time the convoy's mission was aborted and they reformed at Ca Lu.

The 2nd plateon of Company "M" went southwest on route #9, to provide security for an engineer detail. The point man observed two energy on the hillside, killing one and possibly wounding the other. The plateon then brought the body down to the road and then was attacked. Seemingly their movements interupted preparations for another ambush on a convoy to Khe Sanh. An estimated NVA Regiment was within the area. The ambush extended

2000 meters, from \$47427 to 967432.

2. NEW DEVELOPMENTS. A vast increase in enemy novements, sightings and contact have been observed within our TAOR. The employment of mines, hoby-traps and claymore type mines have been utilized to delay and confuse the ambushed convoy. They also employed them to delay the sweeping force.

Several petrols and recommaissance units operating within our area, have found a voxal releghift mortar positions and booby-traps near Payable's resition. They have been reported to be no more than one week old. These apparent rorter positions had either claymore or directional type mines and booby-traps laid in and around their position; while the other had lighting holes around the position.

Also found was a possible training site or assembly area.

- 3. PROTEM: AIRAS. The AN/TPS-21, AN/PPS-6, AN/PRS-1 continues to be lacking in the bettalion.
- 4. WEAT 18. The general outlook for July was predominatly clear and sunny with the raine take showers. The temperature for the month mean high 94.7, and the town low 75 degrees. A gentle wind generally blew from the source are reging between 7 to 11 knots.
- 5. DET STELL OR BASE FOR She onclosure (1).
- 6. DATIV INTELLIGENCE SINCIARTES. See Appendix (1).
- 7. PRESCRIPTION Two groups of thirteen refugees for a total of twenty-
- a. ENERGY CANAL TELES, NVA/VC KIA (conf.) 5 NVA/VC (prob.) 0.

9. CAPTURED OF DESTROYED EQUIPMENT/SUPPLIES.

Misc W.S. Genr 1 Pith Helmet 3 AK-47 Assorted documents 1 SKS Misc 7.82 gear Assorted Medical 7 AK-47 Magazines 1 Carbine Magazine 1 Block primed C-4 5 lbs. grain 66 7.62 rounds 43 Chicom grenades & mines 11 cans of fish 1 M-7 AP mine 3 cartridge belts

ENCLOSURE 2

Daily Intelligence Summaries

Daily Intelli	gence Summario	
Appendix I		
Just 1		had Raismy Contact
July 2		
0209453	062460	Co. K disc plt size base camp complete w/35 fight holes 2x2x2 ft. Est. site 1 month old, poss area of old ARVN base camp. 1 piece of acetate w/ oriental writing. Doc fwd.
021130Н	057460	Co. K ptl fnd trail recently broken through elephant grass. Trail ran N to S, est made w/in past several days.
July 3		
03 0800H	926578	Co. L ptl disc 8 bnkrs 5x5x3 ft. Bnkrs 5 to 7 mo old.
July 4		
040001Н		Neg. Enemy Contact
July 5		
E052030H	985525	Co. K obs 2 Lights mvg NE. Cld msn.
July 6		
06214010	99 35 76	Co. K obs lights. Man cld.
C622 45.8	3/3 Cp	Cp obs missile which appeared to knock 4/C down. Missile obs fm "
		Razerback at azimuth of 0420, fm Rockpile at azimuth 0150, fm 3/3 Cp at azimuth of 0100.
July 7		
071930Н	957566	So, I OP on Eugorback to the said sniper fire. Atty turn the

(1)

PROLOGURE 2

072040E	932548	Co. M OP obs 2 lights avg mide
July 8		
060900H	Ca IA	Co. L rpts 13 refugees arrived at their per & rptd that they eccaped fm VC some wore if of Ca Lu & had been evading VC for 10 days.
July 9		
090001H		Neg. Enery Contact
July 10		
100001H		Neg. anemy Contact.
July 11		
110001E		neg. Harry Contact.
July 12		
122130H	967545	Co. K OP obe 2 lights for period of 20 minutes mvg has approx 20m apart. Hen fired.
July 13		
130001Н		Meg. Encay Contact.
July 14		
140001H		Meg. Enemy Contact.
July 15		
1501 30H	0043, 0044, 9944	Co. M obs 75 to 100 lights mvg south. Arty msn called.
151615H	020608	Co. L disc Base Camp. Site consisted of 89 (2x4x3 ft) bnkrs & 3 large (8x16x5 ft) 2 x 1000 lb bombs & majority of bnkrs were caved in. Bnkrs appeared to be 6 months old.
152020H	CP 3/3	CP obs light. arty man called.

July 16		
16050 0E	005430	Co. M rote 40 mighting of suspected mort pen and several comp fires. Arty men fired.
Inly 17		
170001		Neg. Eremy Contact.
Inly 18		
1500011		Meg. Enemy Contact.
Inly 19		
1900 SIH		Meg. Enemy Contact.
July 20		
\$00001H		Neg. Enemy Contact.
July 21		
211115 H	979489	Co. I rec'd ptl rptd heard 1 shot: believed fired at a/C flying over.
211418H	968434	West plt of en on high ground & sporadic saf, then began recvg hvy 3. Aw fire. Retd Sh/A# fire & conducted Arty.
211610H	** **	Co. M rec'd approx 200x62mm rds, est 3 en tubes, fm 952452, 969454, 962438.
2:1 760H	•	Co. M lead elements rptd still in contact & unable to break fm on.
211740H	•	Co. H rpts est NVA Bn. on rte 9 at 970432, trying to out off friendly troops.
2119:00H	•	Co. N. still pinned Cown by 64t NVA Bnn operant estab. W/well dug in en force on a side rte 9. En clad in brown uniff, and soft covers, tennis shoes, wear gear in good condition. Employed sniper fire in 101 & S of hvy SA/AV, Mort & Gren & involving hand to hand combat situations.

THY 32			
821555E	9-4438	Co. K lead element	s rptd roofi Sa firs
≱21600H	•	when 3/3 8-2 viett	ndpoted, fill postalend binds (Villagers f doud f was englisher ed Will). Senrob estd rips, baller &
		villingers were que revest no info con	etioned & vonid cerning en sour Vill 15th ClY at Cen is
221725H	965457	[Target 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	in same vic. Believ-
July 23			
250300н	984434	Co. L cos / lights fired.	myg east. Arty min
25C348H	969437	& it had interlocks another mg. (pose) close, camouf thick	on 50 cal pan in bake ing field of fire w/ 50 cal.). Vegetation the an fire discipline contact; pulled back were conducted on
.515 (32) 964428 to948	964428 to948426	Go. L rotd disc 200 mines fm above cood were fud s mosd ever fnd on S side of rt off road. Mines (10 type) were clased white tric wire was stake stuck in de	es Approx 30 mines ry 50m, most were e 9 about 10 meters Chicom origin: p right on stumps. ent for the mine to
		5ft long- 12 inch o	off deck. Several by stones placed r series of stones
		(4)	ENCLOSERF 2

Mines were very obvious & could be

		Sometimes 2 mines were in a hurry. Sometimes 2 mines were placed about 8 ft apart w/single trip wire between. 5 mines were find on N side rte 9 vio 950428 as this aftered a pen for troops to disembank on either side of road. All mines dest in place.
231630H	966430	Co. L reached area of N 3/3 en contact & disc 1 NV. KIA (C), 2 wpns AK-47 & SAS) & misc US gear. Area policed & retd to Ca Lu. Pno 1 brown util shirt (NVA type) & document in pocket of NVA KIA. Doo to be fwd. Co. K ptl also fad foot prints of est 20 en on hill 216. No other en coty encountered.
July 24		
241215H	955427	3/3 3-2 rpth foll gover disc: 1 canteen, 1 pr NVa shoes, 1 bag rice, 1 recon type cover, 2 sendals NVA type, 15 rds 7.62, 3 Chicom gren, 1 hammock, 1 cart belt w/2 Chicom gron, 1 poncho, 1 ditty bag, 3shoulder strap type pouches (2 contain 7.62 rds, 1 contain rags), 1 carb mag, 1 sniper rd, assort documents, capsules of med companies, 2 round containers of salvo. Gear to be fwd.
241325H	958428	Pti fed 1 primed block of C-4 & disc drog marks & bloody bandages in vic.
242130Н	GS 9661 & 9701	Co. I one 3 flashes. No action taken, area previously included for TP4 strikes.
July 25		
251100Н	976435	Co. disc 2 deep caves. Caves situated overlocking bridge & bridge approach. Caves 4 for wide & went down 45ft into-a small chamber at the bottom of each cave. Dirt im commutation was ind further down hill. Sketch to be fwd.

250950H	953433	Co. L ptl fnd 2 bettered ik-47's & 1 NV sneaker contain foot, also fnd evidence of excessive blood stains. Sene vic disc 7 AK-47 mags, 1 sneaker 1 set brown utils, 1 US stretcher, e-tool, 6 Chicom gren, 10 sleep holes, & 25 fight holes (5 of which had roofs
		saved logs & dirt). Trail loc in area appeard well worn.
25 1500H	948429	Co. L disc 82mm mort pen & 7 fight holes 2x2x3 ft. 3 fight holes constructed w/overhead.
July 26		
261005H	957426	Co. L ptl disc well used trail & foxholes. "ite large enough to accepted date plt. Trail lead fm foxholes to bakes rein 1/4 layers of logs & 1 ft dirt vic 959435.
261500H	956435	3/3 3-2 rpts discovery of en Bn size base camp. Appear camp had been started to days ago & h d been occupied w/1 last 3 days. Stream ran thru camp. 200 foxholes (2x3x3ft) & 25 rein bakes (4x6 x5 ft) ran up 2 surrounding fingers. Bakes had 1 entrance w/4 layers sawed logs & 10 inch dirt for overhead. Banana leaves or tre. limbs w/leaves still green camouf bakes. Approx 60 unfinish
		Dies Cook bonese

(6)

ENCLOSURE 2

bakes were also fnd. Disc 8 cook houses (4x4x2 ft) w/underground smoke tunnels, u/upside down "V" shaped most covered w/benana leaves, running up hill sides. A trail & comm wire ran fm camp to 5 bakes vio 958434 to 25 fight holes vio 958432 to 7 fight holes w/stick & rock covers vio 957431. Comm wire & trail men h & see fm previous coords. Entire camp was an phases of construction & preserve to have seen basisly evact. To the H was a well assistant run N fm the camp

water the foll geer was fad:

pr snockers, 1 M-7 AP mine, 2 Chicom gren, 2 beakets w/shoulder carry stick, 50 beam rice & add 30 lbs, 10 lbs sult, 5 lbs grain, 11 cans fish, 2 pieces styrofosm, 1 recon hat, 1 pith helmet, 50 rds ak-47 aumo, 1 brown util shirt, 2 cart belt & 1 anti US propaganda sheet. Explo dest, gear fwd, bakrs & fight holes to be dest.

July 27

27 1615H

955436-955438

Co. L ptl disc foll items along trail: 2x60ma mort psm, 40 fight holes (2x3x4 ft) along both sides of trail, approx 12 bloody bandages, several piles moldy rice & 9 long stockings full of good rice. Also disc very good trail vic 955436 load & to hill 512. Nort psm fight hole: & gear to dest.

271805H

96/454-960454

Co. L disc comm wire which lead fm draw. Wire ren clong river book (hidden under rocks) & weighted to river bottom by small brokets of rocks tied to bank. Wire to be foll 28 July 1967.

(7)

ENCLOSURE 2

July 28 280807H 3/33-2 Reports ptl found OP site connected by comm wire to a battalion sized hase camp loc vic XD 970427. Site also offers evcellent visual observation of Rt # 9. 280905H 3/3 S-2 capt 1 montagmard detaines. N Name: ANII SURG, age 30. Detainee stated he lived in the villoof Aronge He stated he is now loc at Kho Xong XD 982493. Mon has never been in the vill when we have held our many nedcaps. Detrinee forwarded to 15th CIT for further interrogation. 29093011 YD 015455 Co M ryported 13 refugees arrived Ca Lu 998447 outpost and were given first aid and food. Refugees were from the village of Cha-K Koung vic given coords. Stated they escaped from W approx 15 days ago. Will be forwarded to Cam Lo District Headquarters. 29 1400II XD 957425 Co I pul disc abandonea hat vic coord. indicated. Indications revealed 2 men let had slept there within the past 3 days. (FRESH STRAW BEDDING). Also found 1 ltr written in Vietnamese. Forwarded to G-2

30 & 31 July

Negative Enemy Contact.

(8)

ENCLOSURE 2

8-3 CHRONOLOGY

1 July 1967. At 010835H at YB 015455 a Marine, MedEvae # T-3349, was MedEvaced with 1st and 2nd degree burns on 18% to 27% of his body. Medical assistance was required. A MedEvac was requested at 0835H and completed at 0905H.

2 July 1967. At 020845H at YD 062460 a patrel from Company "K" found a a platoon size base camp approximately one month old with 35 fighting holes 2'x2'x2'. The patrol also found one pack board, 1 piece of acetate with writing on it, old 0-Rations, and 10 lean-to type shelters. The area as searched w/negative results. It was believed to have been an old with easp.

At 021130H at TD 057460 a patrol from Company "K" found a trail broken through elephant grass. The trail ren north and south. The trail led to a

stream and there were no signs of recent use.

3 July 1967. At 030800H at XD 926578 a recon paired from Company "Il" found 2 bunkers 5'x5'x3' covered with logs and dirt. The bunkers had a compacting trench and they were not destroyed.

At 030920H at YD 015455 Company "K" arrived at the Company "L" OP after

completion of mission in accordance with Operation Plan 31-67.

At \$32350H At XD 975566 a round of undetermined size landed within Company "I" OP wounding three Marines with shrapnel. A check fire of all HAI's in the area was made.

4 July 1967. No significant events.

5 July 1967. At 050700H at 3d Battalion, 3d Marines CP a Marine had an accidental discharge of a .45 caliber pistol. No casualties and no damage was incurred and an investigating officer was assigned.

At 052030H at XD 985525 an embush from Company "K" spotted two lights moving in a northeast direction. An 81mm mission was called and the lights

were extinguished.

6 July 1967. At 060635H at XD 987517 a patrol from Company "K" found two freshly dug holes 6-10 feet apart 3'x3'x1'. There were no trails in the area.

At 060930H at 3d Battalion, 3d Marines CP a 3/4 ton truck caught fire while unloading trash at 3d Battalion, 3d Marines trash dump. An investigation was conducted and forwarded through administrative channels.

052140H at XD 993516 Company "KV observed lights. An artillery

mission was called with excellent coverage.

At 062245H at YD 0276 3d Battalion, 3d Marines located and sited a mistile which apparently shot down a friendly aircraft. The missle was observed from the following positions: the Rockpile azimuth 0150, the Rasorback astruth 0420, 3d Battalion, 3d Marines CP azimuth 0100, Gio Linh azimuth 5420, Cam Lo azimuth 5940 and Dong Ha azimuth 5650.

ENCLOSURE (3)

S-3 CHRONOLOGY

7 July 1967. At 071935 at XD 957566 Company "I" CP on the resorted took 1 sniper round. A fire mission was called with unknown results.

8 July 1967. At 080900H at Ca Lu 13 refugees arrived Company "L" position. They reported that they had ascaped from the VC somewhere west of Ca Lu and had been evading the VC for about ten days. The refugees were given medical care and food and were forwarded to Cam Lo.

9 July 1967. At 090730H the morning rum to Cam Lo to pick up Montagards was presented with two 81mm mortar rounds by the children of a village

in Cam Lo. The rounds were destroyed.

At 091410H at YD 015455 aMarine from Company "M" while policing the area in the immediate living vicinity was struck in the arm by a piece of casing from a .45 caliber round that exploded in the area. The Marine was treated by the Company "M" corpanan and an investigating officer was appointed.

10 July 1967. At 100530H at 3d Battalion, 3d Marines CP a plateon from Dompany "K" was put on a one hour alert to assist a recon unit in the Ba-

Long Valley area.

11 July 1967. No significant events.

12 July 1967. At 122130H Company "K" OP WYN observed two lights moving for approximately 20 minutes. The lights were about 20 meters apart.

An elimm mission was called excellent target coverage and the lights were extinguished.

13 July 1967. No significant events.

14 July 1967. At 140800H at 3d Battalion, 3d Marines CP the 3d Battalion, 3d Marines commenced a S&D operation IAW 3d Battalion, 3d Marines Frag Order 32-67. 3d Battalion, 3d Marines CP commenced using call sign X-Ray.

15 July 1967. At 150130H at Company "M" CP 5 incoming rounds were ro-

ported. A check fire was called on all actillery missions.

At 150135H at YD 015455 a Marine, MadEvac # V-3546 was wounded in the

back by friendly artillery. He was a Non-MedEvac.

At 151935H at XD 976568 Company "I" had an accidental discharge of sclaymore mine. An investigation proved that a defective trigger device caused the explosion. There were casualties.

16 July 1967. At 160500H at YD 005420 an AO observed what appeared to

be a suspected mortar position and campfires. An artillery mission was

called in on the sighting.

At 161615H at 3d Battelion, 3d Marines CP due to a heavy rain and thunder storm a bunker collapsed injuring one corpsman. A MedEvac was requested and completed at 1540H.

8-3 CHROSOLOGY

17 July 1967. At 171200H at YD 017451 a patrol from Company "M" found a projection bearing Chinese markings. The figure 4.2 in Chinese characters was on it. The projectile had no fin assembly. It is approximately 18 inches long and 4 inches in diameter. The projectile is now at Ca La with Company "An".

13 July 1967. At 180910 at YD 012455 Company "M" departed Ca La in

accordance with 3/3's Frag Order 36-67.

19 July 1967. At 192245 at XD 982569 a TPQ Drop was made in error on Company "I". There were negative casualties. Request incident be investigated.

20 July 1967. No significant events.

21 July 1967. At 211115 at XD 978489 a long range recon patrol from 3/3 reported hauring one shot delivered at an aircraft that was passing over the above coordinates. No artillery mission called at present because the area is located in a NFZ from 0730 to 1630. The area will be kept under surveillance.

At 211a18 at XD 968434 a platoon from Company "M" while moving down Highway (1) made contact with what they estimate approximately a platcon of NVA/VC. on the high ground the plateon received small arms and automatic wespons fire. Small arms and M-60 fire is being delivered into the area and an artillery mission is in progress.

At 2:15:0 at ND 970432 the remainder of Company "M" is moving to help Company "" 2 at above coordinates, who is receiving small arms fire and automatic weapons fire. One platoon from Company "K" is being sent to Ca In

to assume determs of position.

At 211530 at NO 970432 in contact with NYA/VC Company "M" has one emergency MedEvac. The Marine was hit in the legs and arms. A MedEvac was requested.

At 211600 at XD 979535 Company "M" has linked up with Company "M" 2

at this time. They have negative energy contact.

At 211510 at XD 955451 Company "F" reported receiving approximately

120 - 82pm mortur imposing rounds. More information to follow.

At 211700 at XD 979432 the leading eliments of diaman, "M" are still in contact with the erect, they are trying to breek contact. An artillery mission is being called into the area.

At 211700 at 30 970432 an emergency MedEvac was completed. See spot

report 211545.

At 211730 at XD 970432 3/3 5A who is at Ca Im reports estimated NYA. Bn. north on Highway #9 at above coordinates trying to cut off Company "M" 6. Company "K" and the command group are about to depart for Ca Lu.

S-3 CHROWILLUI

At 211800 at met Company "K" and the command group with a light section of tanks have departed for Ca Ju to assist Company "M".

At 211825 at XD 970432 received report from 3/3 at Ca Lu that Company
"M" estimated enemy NVA Bn. The NVA Bn. is dressed in naw
uniforms and they are well dug in. The fighting is at close range with gronades a lattice being used. The friendly casualties are estimated
at this time as 10 KTA, 45 WIA. There is no count on the enemy kills.

At 212015 and at KD 970432 received word from Company "M" that they are withdrawing back to their position at Ca Lu. All units from Company "M"

harmand arrived at their CP as of yet.

At 212115 at YD 012455 all of Company "M" units have returned to Company "M' CF & complete casualty report to follow once offical information has been received from Company "M".

27 127 Av 221230 at 3/3 CF, 5/3 jumped off in accordance with

Reck. planning message.

MedEvan # H-1543, received shrapnel wound in right mid back. Perwonnel was trained and was returned to duty.

At 231415 at YD 997542 a patrol from Charlie 1/9 found two booby traps. It included a mine facing in a north wasterly direction and an M-26 grenade

with a trip-vire. Both booby traps were destroyed in place.

25 July 267. No significant events.
25 July 267. At 200500 at XD 978567 an artillery round landed approximately 25 notices from Gompany "I" porimeter. Direction from which it come will be determined by a crater analysis at first light. However it seems like it came from an east-southeast direction.

At 251100 in reference to spot report 250600H, a creater analysis showed that it was a dism merian round. It had come from 3/3's CP. After the

investigation it was comfirmed that it came from 3/3's position.

At 2520704 at ND 968562, Company "I" OP RAE, a U.S. Jet made a bombing run (IFO) and eact to west, dropping 2 to 4 bombs. Regt. 1-4 was notified immediately to check fire on TPQ's. TPQ's have been cancelled for the night in this area. Injuries were sustained by 13 men, consisting of superficial cuts and brown, while seeking cover.

26 July 1967. No significant events.

27 July 1967. No ofgrafficant events.

28 July 1907. No asymifficant events.

29 July 1967. No significent events.

30 July 12.7. No significant events.

31 ouly 1967. No significant events.

3d Bn, 3d Marines Camp J. J. Caroll 130001H July 1967

Ford Carter West

(a) Map: Vietnam AMS Series 17014 Sheet I.
(b) Bn SOP for Operations and Logistics.

Time Zone: H

Y. Fituation.

- a. Enemy Forces. See current INTSUMS
 - b. Friendly Forces. No Change.
- 2. Mission. With a Bn (-) Rein conduct StD missions through the valley west, northwest and north of the Dong Ha Mountain complex.

3. Execution.

- a. Concept of Operation
- (1) One company will conduct S&D missions from 3/3 position to Hill 188 in grid squares 9859.
- (2) The command group will accompany the 2nd company which will follow behind ready to reinforce the lead company.
- b. Company "L". 3d Bm, 3d Mar. be prepared to execute move as described in para 3a(1).
- o. Company "K". 3d Bn. 3d Mar. be prepared to execute move as described in para 3a(2).
- d. Company "I" and 'M". Be prepared to provide one platoon each to assist with the defense of 3/3's position. Commencing 131600H July 1967.
- e. Artillery Liason Officer be prepared to support the operation with artillery fire.
 - f. Coordinating Instructions.
 - (1) D-Day 14 July 1967

(2) H-Hour - 140900H
(3) Map RP and code mames: Girls; Jan 9958, Alice 0060, Mark 9261.
(4) Rules of engagement apply.
(5) Each company will carry one E-8.

- 4. Administration and Logistics.
 - a. In accordance with ref. b except no upper body armor will be worn.
- 5. Command and Communications.
 - a. In accordance with ref (b).

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT COLOREL R. C. MEEDHAM

Major, United States Marine Corps Executive Officer

3d Bn, 3d Marines Como J. J. G. roll 132500H July 1967

Free Order 33-67

Ref: (a) Map: Vietnam AMS SEries L7014 Sheet I.
(b) Bn SOP for Operations and Logistics.

Time Zone: H

- 1. Situation.
 - a. Enemy Forces. See current INTSUMS.
 - b. Friendly Forces. No Change.
- 2. Mission. With a Bn (-) main conduct \$50 missions through the walley west, northwest, and north of the Dong Ha Mountain complex.
- 3. Execution.
 - a. Concept of Operation.
- (1) Continue along axis of advance with a two company fronts. The axis of advance will be divided down the middle.
 - b. Company "K". Will take the left.
 - c. Company "L". Will take the right.
 - d. Be prepared to move at 0700.
 - e. Direct support will be provided by artillery and a platnow of terms.
 - f. The command group will move in trace of Company "L".
 - g. Coordinating Instructions.
 - (1) D-Day 14 July 1967

 - (2) H-Hour 140900H (3) Map RP and code names; Girls; Jan 9958, Alice 0060, Manag 0261.
 - (4) knies of engagement apply. (5) Each company will carry one B-8

- 4. Administration na Logistics.
 - a. In accordance with ref b except no upper body armor will be worn.
- 5. Command and Communications.
 - a. In accordance with ref (b).

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT COLOREL R. C. HEEDHAM

R. S. SUTTER

Major, United States Marine Corps

W. S. W.

Executive Officer

3d Bn. 3d Marines Oamp J. J. Caroll 151410H July 1967

Frag Order 34-67

Ref: (a) May Vistnem AMS SEries L7014 Sheet I.
(b) En SOP for Operations and Logistics

Time Zone: H

1. Situation.

- a. Apry Forces. See current INTSUMS.
- b. Friendly Forces. No Change.
- 2. Mission. With a Bn (-) Rein conduct S&D missions through the valley west, northwest, and north of the Dong Ha Mountain complex.

3. Execution.

- a. Concept of Operation. One company moves to seize high ground from Nancy 011617 and support the remaining company and command group as they advance to thrust point Nancy.
- b. Company "K". On order, cross phase line green and seize the high ground at 011617 from Nancy. Be prepared to support Company "L" and command group as they advance to thrust point Nancy.
- o. Company "L". On order cross phase line green with two platoons and advance to vicinity thrust point Nancy. Select a suitable CP site and defend. Have one platoon with the command group for security.
- d. <u>H&S Company</u>. With Company "L" plateon for security, maintain present position. Be prepared to move, on order, to Company "L" CP, location vicinity thrust point Nancy.
 - e. Diment support will be provided by artillery midia plateon of tanks.
 - f. Go with line Instructions.
 - (1) Indep = 11 July 1907 (2) Impount = 1305 Fit

- (3) Map and code names: Girls; Jan 991 lice 0060, Hency 0261.
 (4) Rules of engagement apply.
- 4. Administration and Logistics.
 - a. In accordance with ref b except no upper body armor will be worn.
- 5. Command and Communications.
 - a. In accordance with ref (b).

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT COLONEL R. C. MEEDHAM

R. S. SUTTER
Major, United States Marine Corps
Executive Officer

3d Bn, 3d Marines 152200H July 1967

Frag Order 35-67

Ref: (a) Man: Vietnam AMS Series L7014 Sheet I. (1) ha FOF for Cheresions and Logistics.

Time Zone: H

1. Situation.

- a. Enemy Forces. See current INTSUMS.
- b. Friendly Forces. No Change.
- 2. Mission. With a Bn (-) Rein conduct S&D missions through the valley west, northwest, and north of the Dong Ha Mountain complex.

Execution.

- a. Concept of Operations. Company "K" moves out to link up with Company "I" and Co group and all units move to Route 9 via from Nancy 050620 to 070-610 to 090590.
 - b. Coordinating Instructions.
 - (1) D-Day 14 July 1967
 - (2) H-Hour 140900H
 - (3) Map RP and code names: Girls; Jan 9958, Alice 0060, Nancy 0261.
 - (4) Rules of engagement apply. (5) Each company will carry one E-8
- 4. Administration and Logistics.
 - a. In accordance with ref b except no upper body armor will be worn.
- Command and Communications.
 - a. In secondance with ref (b).

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT COLONEL R. C. HEEDHAM

R. S. SUTTER Major, United States Marine Corps Executive Officer

3d Bn, 3d Marines Gamp J. J. Caroll 182300H July 1967

Frag Order 36-67

Post (a) Map: Vietnam AMS Series L7014 Sheet II.

(b) Bn SOP for Operations and Logistics.

Time Zone: H

1. Situation.

- a. Fnemy Forces. Suspected enemy Bn in the vicinity of 011415.
- b. Friendly Forces. No Change.
- 2. Mission. Company "M" conduct a S&D operation in vicinity coordinates

3. Execution.

- a. Concept of Operation.
- (1) One company recon grid squares 0041,0042,0141 and 0142.
 (2) Two platoons reinforced position at Ca Lu and maintain a defensive posture.
- (3) One squad, accompanied by two dusters, conduct a road sweep between 3/3 and Ca Lu and return.
 - b. Company 'M". Be prepared to execute move as described in para 3m(1).
- c. Company "L". Be prepared to provide two reinforced platoons as described in pass 3a(2).
 - d. Company "K". Be prepared to provide a squad as required in para 38(3
- e. Artillery support will be provided by Btry "M", 4th Bn, 12th Mar. Btry "C", 1st bn, 12th Mar will be available at H-Hour +3
 - f. Crosdinating Instructions.
 - (1) D-Day 18 July 1967

(2) E-Hour - 0330H

- (3) Reference Point: 9946 Alpha
 (4) Company "M" will carry one E-8
 (5) Road sweep will commence at 180645H July 1967. (6) Two platoons will depart 3/3 position at 180715H
- 4. Administration and Ingistics.
 - a. In accordance with ref (b) except no body armor will be worn.
- 5. Command and Communications.
 - a. In accordance with ref (b).

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT COLOREL R. C. MEEDHAM

Major, United States Marine Corps

Executive Officer.

HEADQUARTERS

3d Battalion, 3d Marines 3d Marine Division (Rein) FMF FPC, San Francisco, California 96602

Freg Order 37-67

Paf: (a) Mar: Wistnam 1:50,000 AMS Series L7014. Sheet I.II.III.

(b) B: SOF for Operations and Logistics

Time Zone: H

1. Situation.

a. Frany Forces. See current INTSUMS.

b. Friendly lurces. No change.

c. Attachments.

- (1) FAC Team attached to Company "K" effective 1200, D-1
- (2) FO'Team attached to Company "K" effective 1200, D-1 (3) 2 - M-42's attached to Company "K" effective 1200, D-1
- 2. Provide one Rifle Company (Rein) for security of Rough Rider from 3d Battalion, 3d Marines CP to Khe Sanh and return.

Execution.

- a. Concept of Operation.
- (1) One rifle company (rein) will accompany Rough Rider and return to present position.

- (2) Two companies will continue defense of Payable CP.
 (3) One company will be prepared to provide security for 11th Eng. sweep from Ca Lu to check point 31.
 - b. Company "K". Be prepared to execute mission described in para 3a(1)
- c. Company "L" and H&S. Be prepared to execute mission described in para 3a(2).
- d. Company "M". Be prepared execute mission described in para 3a(3) and continue dafense of its present position.
 - e. Company "I". Maintain defense of its present position.

f. Coordinating Instructions.

- (1) D-Day 21 July 1967
- (2) H-Ibur 0830H
- (3) Return from the Sunh 220800H July
 (4) Assembly area vicinity of mess hall
- (5) 11th Eng, Sweep Term to arrive at Ca Lu D-1 and start sweep at 210700H.

4. Administration and Logistics.

- ar In accordance with rof (b) except:
 - (1) 3 MM per man

5. Command and Communications/Electronics.

a. Command. OPCON 3d Mar enroute and return from 3d Pa, 3d Mar CP to check point 31 and 26th Mar from check point 31 to Khe Sanh and return.

b. Communications/Electronics. Commander, Company "K" monitor convoy freq. In addition monitor Pinefold and/or Seabrook freq. from check point 31 to Khe Sanh.

BY COMMAND OF LIBUTENANT COLONEL R. C. NEEDHAM

R. S. SUTTER

Major, United States Marine Corps Executive Officer

HEADQUARTERS 3d Battalion, 3d Marines 3d Marire Division (Rein) FMF FPC, San Francisco, California 96602

Frag Order 36-57

(a) Man. V. ebnom 1: 50,000 AMS Bories L7014. Sheets I, II, III. (b) Pa gray for Garattier and Logistics.

Time Zone: H

- i. Situation.
 - Prest forms, fee current INTSUMS

 - Att schoener.
 - (1) 1 Po leam (2) 1 FAC Tosa 1 FAC Tosm
- 2. Mission. Provide one mille platoon (rein) for security of Rough Rider from 3d Fn. 3d Mar. (IP to Khe Sanh and return to this position. Prior to Rough Rider, 11th Eng. will require security provided by this Bn. for a road sweep.

Execution.

- a. Company "L". Provide one rifle platoon (rein) to accompany Rough Rider to Khe Sanh and back to this position.
- b. Company "M". He prepared to provide necessary security for 11th Eng. road sweep from Ca Lu Outpost to check point 31.
 - c. Cordinating Instructions.
 - D-Day 23 July 1967 (1)
 - H-Hour 0900H (2)
 - Assembly area vicinity of mess hall. (3)
 - Attachments affective 230700H July 1967 Company "If" make direct liason with 11th Eng.
- 4. Administration and Logistics.
 - a. In accordance with ref (b) except:
 - (1) 1 MCI per man

5. Command and Communications/Electronics.

Command. 3d Mar OPCON from 3d Bn. 3d Mar, CP to check point 31 and

back, 26th Mar OPCON from check point 31 to Khe Sanh and back,

b. Communications/Electronics, Platoon Commander, Company of memiter convoy freq. In addition monitor Pinefold and/or Seabrook freq. from about point 31 to Kho Sanh.

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT TOTONEL R. C. HEEDHAM

Major, United States Marine Corps Executive Officer

HEADQUARTERS.

3d Battalion, 3d Marines

3d Marine Division (Lein), FMF FPO, Em Francisco, California 96602

Drag Order 39-67

Ref: (a) Page: Thetham 3050,000 AMS Peries L7014, Sheets I,II,III.
(b) En Lum Air Operations and Logistics.

Time Zone: H

1. Situation.

a. Enery Forces. Soo ourrent INTSUMS.

b. Fricadly Porces. No change.

2. Mission.

a. One rifle company (rein) screen both sides of Highway 9 from GS 0045 to GS 9141.

b. One mifle platoon (rein) provide security for engineers in road sweep from GS 0045 to GS 9141. Remain over night and sweep back the following day when directed.

3. Execution.

- a. Company "L". Be prepared to execute mission as described in para 2(a).
- b. Company "M". Be prepared to execute mission as described in para 2(b).
- c. Company "I". Be prepared to move one plateon to 3/3's position on order.
- d. Company "K". Be prepared to continue mission as prescribed in 3/3's Frag Order 36-67.
- e. Res Company. Be prepared to assume as additional sector of the battalica defensive perimeter.
 - i. Coordinating Instructions.
 - (1) In-Day 22 July 1967.

(2) Hallow - 0700H.

- (3) Thoucks will pickup Company "L" at 3/3's CP and move to Ca La. at 0700H.
- (4) Davasien check points will be utilized for reporting.

g. Reports.

- (1) Submit Sit. Reps. every hour on the hour and Spot Reports as required.
- 4. Administration and Logistics.
- a. Administration. Casualties will be reported IAW Bn SOP for Administration and Logistics.
 - b. Logistics.

 - IAW Bn SOP for Administration and Logistics.
 Field protective masks will be carried by all personnel.
- 5. Command and Communications
 - a. Command. No change.
 - b. Communications. No change.

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT COLONEL R. C. MEEDHAM

Major, United States Marine Corps

Executive Officer

HEADQUARTERS 3d Battalion, 3d Marines 3d Marine Division (Rein) FMF FPO, San Francisco, California 96602

Frag Order 40-67

Roft - (a) Maps Works land Cod AMS Series 17014, Sheet I, II, III.

Time Zana: E

1. Situation.

- a. Entry Porcer. Estimated on ony Dn at grid square 9643.
- b. Frignely Founds. 26th Marines will be sweeping from woot to north south grid line 95.
 - o. Attailments.
 - (1) 2 tanks from Bravo Co. 3d Tanks.
 - (2) 4 Twin 40's from ""C" Pattery, 1st Bn, 44th Artillery
 - (3) 2 Quad-50's from "C" Battery, 1st Bn, 44th Artillery.
- 2. Mission. With three (3) companies leave Ca Lu and sweep to north south grid line 95 along Rt. #9.

3. Execution.

- a. Concept of Operation. With three companies leave Ca Lu and sweep Rt. #9 down to north south grid lane 95. The high ground to the north of Rt. #9 will be swept physically and the ground on the south side of Rt. #9 will be swept by fire. Two companies will physically sweep high ground and one company will accompany the command group elong the road with numbered whiteles
- at 999451. Will lead out by starting up on to the high ground
- c. Company "K". Will fellow in trace of Company "I" and be prepared to support Company "L" or pass through and assume its mission.
- d. Company "d" 1/9 will accompany the Command Group and twin 40's plong Rt. #9.

- e. Artillery will be prepared to prep fire along the high ground both north and south of Route 9 to be fired by "D" Drty, 1st 40 th, Arty. USA.
- f. The tanks, twin 40!s and quad 50's will proceed down Rt. #9 and support with direct fire into the high ground on both aides of Rt. #9.
 No direct fire will be shot down Rt. #9.
- g. 81's will accompany the command group along Rt. #9 and be prepared to support the sweep with fire.
 - h. Coordinating Instructions.
 - (1) D-Day 22 July 1967
- (2) H-Hour TBA
 (3) One FAC Team will accompany the sweeping companies . One FAC
 Team will accompany the command group.
 - (4) 20's will be attached to the Co.
- (5) Reference Point is 9843 Girls.
 (6) Phase lines and objectives on the overlay are for control purposes only. There is no time schedule.
- 4. Administration and Logistics.
- a. In accordance with Bn SOP for Operations and Logistics. 3 canteens, halizone, basic allowance of ammunition.
 - b. S-4 be prepared to resupply ammunition down Rt. #9.
- 5. Command and Communications/Electronics.
 - a. The command group will move along Rt. #9.
- b. Communication Annex is attached to clarify all frequencies and nets.

 (1) Radio relay will be established on Hill 118. Company "A"

 1/2 will provide on squad for security.

BY COMPAND OF LIEUTANANT COLONEL R. C. KEEDHAM

M. H. HARRINGTON

Major, United States Marine Corps

Executive Officer

MA Harrington

HEADQUARTERS

3d Battalion, 3d Marines 3d Marine Division (Rein) FMF FPO, San Francisco, California 96602

Frog Order 41-57

Ref: () Tap: Vietnem 1:50,000 AMS Mentes L7014. Sheets I, II, III. (b) Bn SOP for Operations and Logistics

Time Zone: H

- 1. Eitmobion. No change.
- 2. Mission. No change.
- 3. Freemaler.
 - a. M' "e "oneany move from present position to Bn OBJ "A".
- b. Mina dompary move forward to phase line blue and be prepared to move on owner with tente and twin 40 a.
 - c. Coordinating Instructions.
 - (1) D-Day 23 July; 9367
 - (2) H-Hour 0600H
- 4. Administration and Logistics. No change.
- 5 Command and Communications/Electronics. No change.

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANY COLOMEL R. C. NEEDHAM

M. H. HARRINGTON

Major, United States Marine Corps

Executive Officer

HE. DOUARTERS

3d Battalion, 3d Marines 3d Marine Division (Rein), FMF FPO, San Francisco, California 96602

Frag Order 42-67

Ref: (a) Nept Vietnam 1:50,000 AMS Series L7014, Sheet L II, III.

Time Zone: H

1. Situation.

a. Enemy Forces. See current INTSUMS.

b. Friendly Forces. Rough rider convoys are schedule from Dong Ha to transport material for relocation of Special Forces Comp at Lang Vei, utilizing the following schedule.

Date	From	To	No.
250730H July 67	Dong Ha	Lang Vei	89-67
250730Н	Lang Vei	Dong Ha	000000000000000000000000000000000000000
26073CH	Dong Ha	Lang Vei	90-67
261430H	Lang Vei	Dong Ha	
270730Н	Dong Ha	Lang Vei	91-67
271430H	Long Vei	Dong Ha	10000 NOTES

c. Attachments.

- (1) One platoon from Company "A" 1/9.
- 2. Mission. Be prepared to move out as convoy reaction force on all dates in para 1 b.

3. Execution.

a. Concept of Operation.

- (1) One rifle company will be on 30 minute standby.
- (2) One company will continuedatense of 3/3's CP.

 (3) One platoon will be on 30 minute standby, prepared to nove to 3/3's CP and defend 3/3's CP.

- b. Company "M". Be prepared to execute mission described in pare
- 3a (1). c. Company "HAS". Be prepared to execute mission described in pass.
- 3a (2). d. Company "I". Be prepared to disputch one plateon to 3/3 CP to execute mission described in para 3a (2) and (3).
 - e. Coordinating Instructions.
 - (1) D-Day 25 July 1967.
 - (2) H-Hour 0730H.
- 4. Administration and Logistics.
 - a. In accordance with ref. (a).
- 5. Command and Communications.
 - a. Command. No change.
 - b. Communications. No change.

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT COLONEL R. C. NEEDHAM

M. H. K. REDICTON

Major, United States Marine Corps

Expoutive Officer

HE LOCULARTERS 3d Battalion, 3d Marines 3d Marine Division (Rein), IMP FPO, San Francisco, California 96602

Buce Suday 43-67

(a) Map: Vietnem 1:50,000 and Series L7014, Sheets L.II.III. (b) Bn SOP for Operations and Logistics.

Time Lone: H

1. Situation.

- b. Friendly Forces. See current INTSUMS.
- o. Attachments.
 - Two (2) tanks from 1st Plt, Co. "B", 3d Tk. Bn. Twin 40's (2) from "C" Btry, 1st Bn. 44th Arty. Quad 50's (2) from "B" Btry, 1st Bn. 44th Arty.
 - BET (1)
 - Demo Team from 9th Eng. Bn.
 - FAC Team (1) per company.
 - Arty FO (1) per company. 81's FO (1) per company.
- 2. Mission. With two (2) reinforced companies and a command group, secure Boute 9 from Ca Lu to check point 13.

3. Execution.

- a. Company "K" will move out by truck on order to Ca Lu and move on foot with two (2) tanks along Route 9 checking out the draws to vicinity XD 974434. Upon reaching this position Company "K" will send a reinforced platoon to secure Hill 216.
- b. Company "L" will move out with the Command Group on order from 3/3's CP to Company "K" position on trucks accompanied by two (2) twin 40's and two (2) quad 50's.

o. Company "L" will proceed down Houte 9 on foot with two (2) tanks and two (2) quad 50's to check point 13. Company "L" will send a reinforced platorn to secure Hill 247.

d. The Command Group will set up in vicinity XD 974434 with Company

"K" (-) supported by two (2) twin 40's.

- e. Company"M" will provide one (1) squad as security for the relay to be set up on Hill 118 and two squads for the defense of 3/3's GP. design Company "I" will provide one (1) reinforced platoon for the
- g. Company "B" 5d pistone of 3/37s or 1/9 will be chopped OPOOF to
- h. Artillery support will be provided by "B" Btry, lat but some and. U.S. A., which will displace to Ca Lu on D-Day.
 - i. Coordinating Instructions.
 - D-Day 31 July 1967

H-Hour TBA

(3) 3d Plt. 1/9 arrive at this position prior to wompany "g" departing.

(4) Company "K" to depart 0900 for Ca La by truck with im (2) tanks attached.

(5) Trucks will return from Ca Lu with two (2) squade from

Company "M" for defense of perimeter.

(6) Three (3) trucks will be dispetched from 3/3's CP to pick up platoon from Company "I" and return to 3/3's CP for defense of perimeter.

- (7) Company "L" and Command Trup will move out on order aboard eight (8) trucks supported by two (2) twin 40's and two (2) quad 50's to Company "K" position.
 - (8) Reference point for the operation are as follows:
 - (a) 9543 automobiles (b) 9744 states
- (9) Radio relay will move out in trace of Company "K" and set up AS.P.

4. Administration and Logistics.

- a. In accordance with reference (a) except flack jackets will not be worn.
 - b. S-4 be prepared to resupply along Route 9.

HEADQUARTERS 3d Battalion, 3d Marines 3d Marine Division (Rein), FMF FPO, San Francisco, California 96602

Frag Order 44-67

Ref: (a) Map: Vietnam 1:50,000 AMS Series L7014, Sheets I,II,III.
(b) Bn SOP for Operations and Logistics.

Time Zone: H

1. Situation.

- a. Fremy Forces. No change.
- b. Friendly Forces. No change.
- c. Attechments. Platoon (-) tanks.
- 2. <u>Mission</u>. Two (2) platoons be prepared to act as a reaction force for the battalion (-).

3. Execution.

- (1) plateen from Company "B", 1/9 and one (1) plateen from Company "IF" will be the reaction force to assist the battalion (-) as needed.
 - b. One pratoon, ompany "M" assemble at Ca Lu on order.
 - o. 2nd plateon from Company "I", 3/3 move out initially on two (3)
- tanka and all available transportation to Ca Lu.
 d. 1st platoon company "B", 1/9 move out in trace of the platoon from Company "I" on transportation after they return from Ca Lu.
- e. Has Company be prepared to assume additional sector of the battal
 - f. Ecordinating Instructions.
 - (1) 422 units on 30 minute standby.

Assemble at mess hall.

(2) Move out on order.

1

- 5. Command and Communication/Electronics.
 - a. Command Group will be located with Company "K".

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT COLONEL R. C. MEEDHAM

M. H. HARRINGTON

Major, United States Marine Corps

Executive Officer

M & Harrington

- 4. Administration and Logistics.
 - a. No change.
 - b. No change.
- 5. Command and Communications.
- plateons.

b. No change.

BY COMPAND OF LIEUTENGER COLOREL R. C. HEEDHAN

M. H. HARRIBOTON

Major, United States Marine Corps

Executive Officer

8-4 CHRONOKOGY

- 1, Journal- See Appendix A and B
- 2. Estimates- M/A
- 3. Stelf Studies- W/A
- 4. Supply Jonu rementa-

NUMER CLASSICS	73H	OTT
Generator Set PU-482	6115-721-2525	2
Generator Set PU-348A	6115-682-3414	1
Refrigerator Unit 8 cu.	4110-287-5850	2
Imb and Service Unit	4930-030-2106	1

- 5. Procurement Problems We are unable to procuse a generator for this unit.
- 6. Problems and Solutions.
 - as Procurement- None
 - b. Evacuation and Hospitolisation of PON's- M/A
 - c. Transportation- Transportation is adequate
 - d. Maintenance- M/A
 - e. Construction and Fortification- N/A
 - f. Sanitation- M/A
- 7. Deadlined Equipment by Type- Hone

MICLOSURE (4)

S-4 (PEAR) JOURNAL

TIME	ERREAL	
TN CT	<u></u>	INCLIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDERS
0715	£2.	Foo 2.Trks for Housekeeping and Resupply of Fwd Position
0715	4.1	2 July 1967 Rec 2 Trks for Housekseping and Resupply of Fwd Position 3 July 1967
700	P -	Rec 2 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 4 July 1867
0700	×4.	Rec 2 trks for nonrekeeping and recupply of fed position
0645	15	5 July 1967 Rec 5 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position
715	#6	Rec 3 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position
730	#7	7 July 1967 Rec 3 trke for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position
773 0	#E	8 July 1967 Rec 4 trks for housekeeping and reapply of fwd position 9 July 1967
715	169	Rec 5 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 10 July 1967
700	fac.	Rec 4 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 11 July 1967
715	#12	Poc 4 trks for housekseping and recupply of fwd position 12 July 1967
715	#12	Rec 3 tries for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 13 July 1967
715	#13	Reo 2 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 14 July 1967
715	#14	Res 4 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position
715	#25	15 July 1967 Rec 3 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position

4-1 ENCLOSURE (4)

S-4 (REAR) JOURNAL

0715 0715 0720 0730 0745	#16 #17 #18 #19 #20	INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDERS 10 . 16 /ply 1967 Rec 4 wrks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 17 July 1967 Rec 3 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 18 July 1967 Rec 4 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 19 July 1967 Rec 5 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 20 July 1967 Rec 4 trks for housekeeping and resupply
0720 0730 0730	#17 #18 #19	Rec 4 wrks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 17 July 1967 Rec 3 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 18 July 1967 Rec 4 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 19 July 1967 Rec 5 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 20 July 1967
0720 0730 0730	#17 #18 #19	of fwd position 17 July 1967 Rec 3 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 18 July 1967 Rec 4 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 19 July 1967 Rec 5 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 20 July 1967
0720 0730 0745	#18 #19	17 July 1967 Rec 3 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 18 July 1967 Rec 4 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 19 July 1967 Rec 5 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 20 July 1967
0720 0730 0745	#18 #19	Rec 3 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 18 July 1967 Rec 4 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 19 July 1967 Rec 5 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 20 July 1967
0720 0730 0745	#18	of fwd position 18 July 1967 Rec 4 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 19 July 1967 Rec 5 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 20 July 1967
0730 0745	#1.9	18 July 1967 Rec 4 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 19 July 1967 Rec 5 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 20 July 1967
0730 0745	#1.9	Rec 4 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 19 July 1967 Rec 5 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 20 July 1967
0730 0745	#1.9	of fwd position 19 July 1967 Rec 5 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 20 July 1967
0745		19 July 1967 Rec 5 trkm for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 20 July 1967
0745		Rec 5 trks for housekeeping and resupply of fwd position 20 July 1967
0745		of fwd position 20 July 1967
	#20	20 July 1967
	#20	Rec 4 trks for housekeeping and resupply
0800		
0600		of fwd position
0000		21 July 1967
	#21	Rec 3 trks for housekeeping and resupply
		of fwd position 22 July 1967
	#22	Rec 4 trks for housekeeping and resupply
0745	#22	of fwd position
		23 July 1967
~	#23	Reo 3 trics for housekeeping and resupply
0750	TE)	of fwd position
		24 July 1967
0745	#24	Rec 3 trks for housekeeping and resupply
0143		of fwd position
		25 July 1967
0715	#25	Reo 3 trks for housekeeping and resupply
	120/25/07/07	of fwd position
		26 July 1967
0750	#26	Reo 2 trks for housekeeping and resupply
		of fwd position 27 July 1967
	400	Rec 2 trks for housekeeping and resupply
0730	#2	of fwd position
		28 July 1967
0800	#28	Rec 2 trks for housekeeping and resupply
0000	1120	of fwd position
		29 July 1967
0715	#29	Rec 2 trks for housekeeping and recupply
	12250	of fwd position
		30 July 1967
0730	#30	Rec 3 trks for housekeeping and resupply
		of fwd position
	21-9	Rec 4 trks for housekeeping and resupply
0715	#31	of fwd position
		OI IAG POSTATOR
		A-2 ENGLOSTER (4)

DECLASSIFIED

S-4 (FVO) JOUPHAL

T:0-04		SERIAL	
DI		<u> 76).</u>	THE TANKS, MESSAGES, ORDERS
1200		ak.	1 July 1967
L2CC	Contract of the Contract of th	175.	Euro 2 maks your reyable's Resumply
	1240	#2	Cent Trke to Payable India
330		#3	Trke Peting from Payable India
	1400	#4	Trks Depart for Payable Lima
500		#5	Ticks Raturn from Payable Lima
10-157	1530	#5 #6	Trke Dapa: t for the rear
	VIII THE	510500	2 July 1967
130		#7	Rec 2 Trks for Payable's Resupply
-	1230	#8	Tries Depart for Payable India
355		#9	Tries Poturn from Payable India
.,,	1430	#40	Trks Depart for Payable Lima
535		#11	This Return from Payable Lima
,,,	1610	#12	Trks Popert for the rear
	1010	"	3 day 1967
215		#13	Reo ? Take for Payable's Resupply
1		#14	Trks Depart for Payable India
350	1245	#1.5	Trks Peturn from Payable India
350	1415	#16	Trke Depart for Payable Lima
50	-4-7	#17	Trks Fetara from Payable Lima
,,0	1610	#18	Trks Dapart for the rear
	1010	#10	
15		#19	4 July 1987
-17	1145	#20	Rec 2 Tales for Payable's Resupply
000	1145	#21	Trks Depart for Payable India
J	7770	0.000	Trks Return from Payable India
	1330	#22	Trks Depent for Payable Lima
30		#23	Trks Return from Payable Lima
	1530	#24	Trks Person for the rest
			. 5 July 1967
100		#25	Rec 3 Irks for Payable's Resupply
4	1200	#25	Trks Depart for Payable Lima
30		#27	Trks Asturn from Payable Lima
	1400	#28	Trks Dapat for Payable India
25	100020	#29	Trks Fatura from Payable India
ALTON OF	1600	#30	Trks Depart for the rear
		327.5	6 July 1967
10		#31	Rec 3 Taks for Payable's Resupply
0000	1205	#32	Trks Depart for Payable India
30		#33	Trke Roburn from Payable India
-	1355	#34	Trks Nepert for Payable Lima
30	-,,,,	#35	Trks keture from Payable Lima
,,,	1555	#36	Tries Depart for the rear
	-,,,,	1175	7 July 1967
.30		#37	Rec 3 Trks for Psyable's Resupply
,,,,	1200		
40	1200	#38	Trks Dopart for Psyable India
40	1425	#39	Trks Roturn from Payable India
	1427	#40	This Depent for Payable Lima

8-4 (TWD) JOURNAL

TIM	E	SPECAL	
EN .	OUT	NO.	INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDERS
1545		#41	Trks Keturn from Payable Lima
	1615	#42	Trks Dapart for the rear
			8 July 1967
1200		#43	Rec 4 Trks for Psyable's Resupply
	1300	#44	Trks Depart for Payable India
435		#45	Trks Return from Payable India
177	1530	#46	Trks Depart for Payable Lima
1630	-	#47	Trks Return from Payable Lima
,.	1655	#48	Trks Depart for the rear
			9 July 1967
100		#49	Rec 3 Trks for Payable's Resupply
200	1215	#50	Trim Depart for Payable Mile
330		#51	Tiks Return from Payable Mike
330	7500	#52	Trks Depart for Payable India
600	1500	#53	Trks Return from Payable India
.600	1675		Trks Depart for the rear
	1635	#54	10 July 1967
200		1155	Rec 4 Trks for Payable's Resupply
120	2035	#55	Trks Depart for Payable India
	1215	#56 #67	Trks Return from Payable India
340	7.470	#57	Trks Depart for Payable Mike
	1430	#58	Trks Return from Payable Mike
540	3630	#59	
	1610	#60	Trks Depart for the rear 11 July 1967
200		#61	Rec 4 Trks for Payable's Resupply
200	1245	#62	Trks Depart for Payable India
400	47	#63	Trks Return from Payable India
400	1435	#64	Trks Depart for Payable Mike
530		#65	Trke Return from Payable Mike
,,,,	1605	#56	Trke Depart for the rear
	200)		12 July 1967.
200		#57	Rec 3 Trks for Payable's Resupply
200	1255	#63	Trks Depart for Psyable Mike
405		#59	Trks Return from Payable Mike
40)	1435	#70	Trks Dopart for Payable India
E76	24))	#71	Trks Return from Payable India
535	1620	#72	Trks Return to the rear
	1020	11/2	13 July 1967
745		#73	Rec 3 Trks for Payable's Resupply
1145	3040		Trks Depart for Psyable Kike
	1240	#74	Trks Return from Payable Mike
400		#75	
100000	1430	#76	Trks Depart for Psyable India
1530		#77	Trks Return from Payable India
	1615	<i>#</i> 78	Trks Depart for the rear
		11-0	14 July 1967
1100		#79	Rec 4 Trks for Psyable's Resupply
	1215	#60	Sent 3 Trks to Payable India Trks Return from Payable India
		#61	Under Deserve Charles Down No.

S-4 (MVD) JOURNAL

TIKE		SEPJAL		
	OUT	220.	INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDERS	
	335	ંદર	Ser to Payable Hike for Resup	
135		::55	din Batarn from Payable Mike	
-	1525	. 84	Like Jarrant for the mean	
			15 fully 1967	
40		#35	Red 3 More for Payable's Resupply	
40	1140	96	Trks Mapart for Payable India	
30	40	9.7	arks Reparn from Payeble India	
,,0	1300	7.38	Stelas Pegast for Payable Mike	
15	1,00	439	Stelve Laborn from Poyable Mike	
-,	1515	£30	Tike lagact for the rear	
	1919	200	16 July 1967	
~		#91	Pec 4 Tries for Payable's Resupply	
OC.	1000		Cuits Topart for Psychile India	
AF	1200	∜92 ₩93	Sales Esteen from Payable India	
45	7270	⁹ 93		
-	1310	#24	Trke Popart for Payable Mike	
00		395	Toku Labran from Payable Mike	
4	1420	#96	Thin Day and for the rear	
		llon	27 M. Ny 1967	
30		#97	Reo 5 Trks for Payable's Resupply	
	1220	#98	Take Locart for Perable India	
40	25-300-2	i#39	Tinks Review from Payable India	
	1430	,4100	Take Deposit for Payable Mike	
55	- 0000	#10 1	Trike Sessian from Payable Mike	
	1620	#10 2	Take Depart for the rear	
		200	18 July 1967	
00		#1.03	Rec 4 wha for Payablo's Resupply	
	1215	# <u>-</u> 04	Take Myser's for Toys' SerIndia	
40		#10 5	Taks Matura Orch Payable Fadis	
	1425	-F-106	Door Papart for Payable Wilte	
55	1007050	#≟07	Tring Fature Orom Payable Like	
	1630	₹ 108	Tour Dequet Our the rear	
			19 35 35 30 67 A	
30		#109	Bac 3 this fite. Perid le's Besupply	
	1235	/":10	Worker Domen's Com Payable Endia	
40		(i)11	There Reterm Appn Propertie andia	
10	1420	£112	Trike Legart for Payable Bilks	
45		#2.23	Trues Dr warra from Payable Mike	
17	1610	4114	Tika "apart for the rear	
	2020	,,,,,,	20 vint y 1957	
20		#r.15	Pec 4 then for Parable's Resupply	
3 0	1075	#:16	Take Report for Rayable Mike	
05	1235	- 5 42 2 3 4 Th. A. C. A	Main Prince Som Describe Miles	
05	1145	∯117 #218	This Primar from Payable Mike	
	1445	722007455762	Dicks Deposit for reyable India	
55	3/30	#119	Trice a furn thon Payable India	
	1630	#120	Trke Depart for the rear	
			21 Jaly 1967	
00		#121	Rec 3 This for Payable's Resupply	
	1340	#122	Trks Depart for Parable India	

S-4 (FWD) JOURNAL

TIM	E	SERIAL	
IN	OUT	NO _t	INCIDENTS, MESSACES, ORDERS
1445		#323	Trks Return from Payable India
	1530	#124	Trks Depart for Payable Mike
655	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	#125	Trks Return from Psyable Mike
	1700	#126	Trks Depart for the resr
			22 July 1967
200		#127	Rec 4 Trks for Payable's Resupply
200	1230	#128	Trks Depart for Payable Mike
340	12,0	#129	Trks Return from Payable Mike
,,,,,	1420	#130	Trks Depart for Payable India
C 20	2420	#131	Trks Return from Payable India
530	1605		Trks Depart for the rear
	1625	#132	
		40.77	23 July 1.967 Rec 3 Trks for Payable's Resupply
155	2000	#133	
	1230	/134 /1375	Trks Depart for Payable Mike
330		#135	Trks Return from Payable Mike
20,656	1400	#136	Tries Depart for Payable India
500	0000	#137	Trks Return iron Payable India
	1600	<i>#</i> 138	Trks Depart for the rear 24 July 1967
1145	5	#139	Rec 3 Trks for Payable's Resupply
	1235	1/140	Trks Depart for Mike
350	//	#141	Trks Roturn from Payable Mike
,,,,	1420	#142	Trks Dopart for Payable India
515	1420	#143	Trks Return from Payable India
)1)	1600	#144	Trks Depart for the rear
	2000	"-14	25 July 1967
130		#145	Rec 3 Trks for Pegable's Resupply
1,0	1205	#146	Trks Depart for Payable India
***	1205		Trks Return from Payable India
315	3755	#147	Trks Depart for Payable Mike
=	1355	#14 8	Trks Return from Payable Mike
1500	3540	#149	Trks Depart for the rear
	1540	#150	
		412-2	26 July 1967
055		#151	Rec 2 Trks for Payable's Resupply
-	1140	#152	Trks Depart for Payable Mike
.300		#153	Trke Return from Payable Mike
See See	1350	#154	Trke Depart for Payable India
.500		#155	Trks Return from Psyable India
	1530	#156	Trks Depart for the rear 27 July 1967
200		#1157	Rec 2 Trks for Payable's Resupply
200	1240	#158	Trks Depart for Payable India
775	1240	#159	Trks Return from Payable India
1335	1420	#160	Trks Depart for Payable Mike
	1420		Trks Roturn from Payable Mike
555	1630	#161 #162	Trks Depart for the rear

MICLOSURE (4)

8-4 (TUD) JOSEPHAL

7		2,550.114	Particular and the Company of the Co
Ł	077		INCIDENTA, MESSAGES, O.DESS
			25 July 2967
1300		#. 55	Bits 4 Teles Con Personal's Prompply
200000000000000000000000000000000000000	1135	#165 #165	Tries Reperts for Tayer To Mks
1255		#1.05	Tries branen thom Payable Mike
	1330	#166	Take Describ for Perable India
1440		#107	Take Reason from Payable India
	1540	#1.50	Total Present for the rece
			29 3017 1967
1230		#2.13	Ere 2 Who for Tay stie's Resupply
0.000	1320	#1,0	Tran Depart for Payable India
1450	100	#171	Trka Reber from Payable India
	1525	#172	Trks Deport for Payable Mike
1620	10000000	#573	Trke Ferning from Psychle Mike
	1655	#11/4	Tries Im ort for the xeer
			30 3217 3957
1210		#1.75	Rus 3 Trus for Peyable's Resupply
	1250	£17."6	Tres Loyent for Psychlo Mike
1400	1000	#277	Tries Primm from Payable Mike
	1440	#178	Trks Payant for Payable India
1600	AND (100)	#-79	Trks its mem from Ferable India
7-14-55	1630	#:80	Trice Depart for the rear
		2555500	31 July 1967
130		#131	Rec 4 Take for Payable's Resupply
	1230	#182	Teks Depart for Payable India
L400	1000	#183	Trke Return from Poyable India
	1440	#1.64	Tries Depart for Payable Mike
1600		#195	Trke laber from Payable Mike
	1525	#106	Tries Panert for the rear

AIR SUPPCRI AND IMPERBLYS CHRONOLOGY

- 1. Significant Events. Air contributions to the mission of 3d Bn. 3d Mar. during the month of July include; movement of troops, close and direct air support missions, acrial observation and extensive TPQ-10 missions.
- 2. New Developments. None.
- 3. Problem Areas. None.
- 4. Contributions. Very effective close air support was rendered during one operation during the month.
- 5. Air Support and Defense.
- a. Number of close air support missions: 10. Target coverage was excellent. Air was credited with 4 confirmed MVA as KIA's. An estimated 36,500 pounds of bombs; 8,000 pounds of napalm and 28 sumi rockets were expended.
- b. Number of general air support missions: 620. Target coverage was unobserved due to the nature of the strikes.
 - c. Number and type of air missions requested.

(1)	Troops	3 for 36
(2)	Logistics	3
(3)	Medivacs	13 for 16
(4)	Recon	1
(5)	Spot/Obsorve	12
(6)	TPQ-10	640

d. Number and type of air missions completed.

(1)	Troops	3 for 36
(2)	Logistics	3
(3)	MedEvaos	12 for 14
(4)	Recon	1
(5)	Spot/Observe	10
(6)	TPQ-10	620

(11 Section of the Contract (State)

A. Salos OF Steeper . IN COMP. BILLE, IC USN

GNIFICANT : . 4T5:

- 1. On 6 July 3 marines received wounds from friendly artillary.
- On 16 July, 2 marines were wounded from friendly mortar fire, non-ecacuates.
- On 21 July, there were nune (9) killed in action and one Navy enlisted Ala.
- 4. On 23 July, there was one (1) ALL, and on 29 July one (1) ALL.
- 5. There were a total of 62 wounded In action personnel over the period 21 29 July 1967.

C. NEDICAL TRIBUS:

1. Compared with the month of June, there were fewer cases of malaria and fewer heat casualties. All other conditions remain approximately the same.

b. Mu Bid. of B.T. has Cont. artis:

- 1. Willed in action: 12
- 2. Died of wounds: 01
- 3. wounced in action: 62
- B. NULBE U. NON BATAL CONTACTES TALLTIN: 997
 - 1(a)Lacerations: 73
 (b)Trau.a: 12
 (c)Yurns: 2
 (d)Insect S.tes: 6
 (e)Diamber: 36
 (f)An mal bites: 9
 - 2. Number of referrals to Detail: 84
 - 3. Cases of significant disease:
 - (a) One case of inononucleosis
 - (b) Thirty-six (36) cases of suspected malaria.
 - 4. Cases of Venereal Disease: 15
 - (a) acquired in country: 00
 - (b) Acquired out of country: 15

F. PIC VERTIVE LED TAME AND SHITTATION:

- 1. Immunizations administered this month totaled: 961
- 2. Insect and rought control measures are continuing with some apparent effect.

G. CIVIL AT .. INS, Hawle L. SUPPORT REMARKANT

1. There have been approximately 200 civilian natives treated during the Lohth of July.

H. PROHLE

- 1. There are no significant medical problem creas at this time.
- I. DENTAL REFERELLS: 84

COMMUNICATIONS -ELECTRONICS CHRONOLOS

- 1. Significant Events. The communications plateon was engaged in Operation Buffalo, Operation Hickeryll, and Operation Kingfisher during the month of July. The communication plateon provided and maintained the nessessary radio nets, wire systems, and message center, both forward and rear.
- 2. New Developments. None.
- 3. Problem Areas. The loss of two radios in combat and the lack of accessories were the major problems encountered.
- 4. Other Contributions. Mone.
- 5. Status of Communication Equipment.
- b. The over all status of communications equipment is good.

 b. The percentage of combat equipment available normally runs around
- 6. Inoperative or Unservicable Equipment.

	1	AN/MRC - 109	Radio Jeep
b.	2	AN/TPS - 21	Badar Sets
0.	Ĩ	AN/GRA - 39	Remote Set
d.	2	AN/TGC - 14/6	Teletypes
ř:	11	AN/PRC - 25	Radios
f.	1	AN/GRM - 55	Test Set

- 7. Security Violations. Some.
- a. The message center received 567 incoming and sent 38 out going messages during July.
- 8. Personnel Shortages and Overages.

8.	1	25	SSgt. Radio Chief	Short
b.	1	25	SSgt. Message center	Short
0.	1	5931	Sgt Radar tooh.	Over
d.	1	1341	ICpl. Generator Tech.	Short
•	4	2511	Sgt. Wire Chief	Short

ENGLOSUES (7)

- 9. Operational Training Conducted. This period was spent in on the job training for all anothers which included interchanging of communications personnel between allitary occupational special ties.
- 10. Summary of Operations: The communication platoon participated in Operation Buffalo, Operation Hickory II, and Operation Kingfisher.
- 11. Equipment and Personnel Located in Areas Other Than The Phu Bai-Dong

ARTILLERY COMMAND CHRONOLOGY

- 1. Fignificant Events. None
- 2. New Developments. Night defensive fires were refired with 81mm nortars. Missions were adjusted to within 200-300 meters of front-line positions.
- 3. Problem Areas. None.
- 4. Artillery.
 - a. Units providing direct and general support.
 - (1) Btry "C", 1st Bn, 12th Marines. Btry "M", 4th Bn, 12th Marines. (2) Btry "M", 4th Bn, 12th Marines. (3) Btry "I", 3rd Bn, 12th Marines.

 - (4) Btry "B", 1st Bn, 40th Artillery U.S.A. (5) Btry "B&C", 2nd Bn, 94th Artillery U.S.A.
 - Btry "C", 2nd Platoon, 1st Bn, (AMSP) 44th Artillery B.S.A.
 - Co. "B", 1st Plt. 3rd Tank Bn.

b. Missions Fired - Artillery

(1) Targets of Opportunity	170
(2) Precision Destruction (3) Precision Registration (4) Fire for Effect (5) Recon by Fire (6) Prep Fire	0
(3) Precision Registration	. 0
(4) Fire for Effect	6
(5) Recon by Fire	9
(6) Prep Fire	24
(7) Counter Mortar	0
(8) Practice Missions	0
(9) Night Defensive Fires	81
(10) Neutralization	2
(11) Direct Fire	0
(12) Time on Target	0
(13) Karking Round	2
(14) Hal's	2060

Mortars

(1)	Target of Opportunity	119
(2)	Recon by Fire	13
(3)	Fire for Effoct	7
(4)	Prep Fires	6
(5)	H21 8	932
(6)	Counter Mortar Fire	0

encion mee (8)

	đ.	Onto		
		(1) (2)	Targets of Opportunity	0
	•.	Tank		
		(1) (2)	Target of Opportunity	7
	f.	Twin	40'=	
		(1) (2)	Target of Opportunity H&I's	99 30
5.		uniti	on Expended.	
		Arti	llery	
		(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)	105 HE 105 WP 105 Illum 155 HE 155 WP 175 HE 4.2 HE 4.2 WP	7929 1410 6 1690 278 190 8
	b.	Mort	ears	
		(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)	81mm HE (heavy) 81mm HE (medium) 81mm HE (light) 81mm WP 81mm Illum	0 599 2368 294 14
		Onto	>8	
		(1)	106mm HE	0

d. Tanks

(1) 90mm HB (2) 90mm WP 590 47

e. Twin 40's

(1) 40mm HB

3 ENCLOSUME (8)

.

Note: All times H unless otherwise indicated.			White the County of the Land County of the C					
TIME SER			Closed: 012400 July	1907				
IN	OUT	#	DIG	MESSAG	ES. ORIERS. INCIDENTS.	H.S.T.P.		
	0500	1	010500	S3-C3	Sit. Rop. 01-67 as of 0500 July.	8/2		
0615		2	010615	81-83	IA1 returned.	8/1		
0650		3	010650	8L-83	LA1 returned.	8/7		
0715		4	010715	PM-P3	MA1 and MPA2 returned.	8/9		
0720)	5	010720	8I-83	to the first of th	8/1		
0720		5	010720	PM-P3		8/3		
0830		7	010830	81-83		8/3		
	0910	8	010910	83-03		8/2		
	0910	9	010910	83-03	a Marine, MedEvao # T-5349, was burn tet and 2nd degree burns on 18% to 2 his body. Medical assistance was re A MedEvac was requested at 0835 and at 0905. An investigation will be o SPOT REPORT INITIAL and FINAL: At	To of quired. completed. onducted. S/F		
	1140	10	011100	83-03	O10845 at Company "I" a MedEvac was for a Marine, MedEvac # C-4501, The MedEvac was completed at 0905. Sit. Rop. 01-67 as of 1100 July.	requested		
1955		11	011555	81-83	IP1 returned.	8/3		
1600		12	011600	81-83	IP3 returned.	8/3		
1645		13	011645	8L-83	LP1 returned.	8/3		
1655		14	011655	PM-P3	MP1 returned.	R/F		
	1780	15	011700	83-03	Sit. Rop. 01-67 as of 1700 July.	8/3		
1700		16	011700	PM-P3	MPA2 departed.	8/F 8/F 8/F 8/F 8/F		
1830		17	011830	8L-83		8/1		
1930		18	011930	8I-83	IA3 departed.	S/F		
1951		19	011951	PM-P3	MA1 departed.	B/P		
	2300	20	012300	83-C3	Sit. Rep. 01-67 as of 2300 July.	N/P		

EMILOSUM (9)

Motes AI othervise	L time	s H unles	•	Opened: 020001 July Closed: 022400 July	1967
C (24)	Field				TIME
IN CUI	#	DEG	MESSAG	ES, ORDERS, INCIDENTS,	M.S.T.P.
0500	21	620500	83-03	Sit. Rep. 02-67 as of 0500 July.	8/3
0554	22	020554	SX-03	143 returned.	S/P
0610	23	020510	PM-P3	MPA2 netwred.	S/F
0630	24	020530	EL-53	LPA3 returned.	S/F
0635	25	020575	HI-23	MA1 returned.	8/P 8/P
0740	26 27	020740	81-83	IP3 dejembed.	B/F
07.10	27	023740	81-43	LP5 departed.	S/F
0755	28	020755	FI-43	It 1 coremted.	S/F
0755	29	020/55	£1.33	L'i departed.	B/F
0800	30	020370	FM-P3	M21 dapanted.	8/3
0610	31	020310	ST-83	IP3 departed.	S/P
08 59	32	020333	£1-03	LPE departed.	S/3
0900	33	080200	M!-P3	MP1 de parted.	8/3
0950	34	020950	83-03	SPOT PEPOSO INITIAL and FINAL: At	s/F
	_	201122	91.91	O20345 at YD 062460 a patrol from "K" found a piatoon size base camp instely one month old with 35 fightholes with dimentions 2002'X2'. It also found one pack board, 1 piece state with oriental writing on is may old U-rations, 10 lean-too by The area was searched with negative Solieved area to be old Arvin base Patrol continuing mission.	approx- ting the patrol of t, and pe huts. re results.
1100 1250	35 36	021100 021250	83-03 83-03	SPOT PARCET: At 021130 et X3 0574 a pairel from Company "K" found a	trail
				to be made by 8 to 10 men. The fr north and south. The patrol is ch the area.	ail runs
153/5	37	021535	PM-P3	MP1 returned.	8/1
1535	3A	021535	83-03	SPOT REPORT INITIAL and FINAL: At 021522 at ID-057460 the patrol from any "K" checked on the trail which a streem. They were to detect any extensive use.	m Comp-

					3d Battalion, 3dames	inee
Para			s H unless	3	Opened: 020001 July 1	
The last T of	STATES		ated.		Closed: 022400 July	
23		SER	A STATE OF THE STA			ME
IK_	OIT	#	mg	MFSSAC		S.T.F.
	1545	39	021545	83-03	SPOT REPORT: At 021450 at YD 015455 Company "L" had a Medevac. He was h	edEveced
					with possible malaria and a temperat of 104 degrees. Medical assistance required. The MedEvac was requested 1450 and completed at 1545.	was at
1600		40	021600	SI- 33	IP1 and LP1 returned.	8/2 8/2 8/3 8/3
1610)	41	021510	8T-83	IP3 meturned.	8/F
	1700	42	021700	83-03	Sit, Rep. 02-67 as of 1700 July.	8/1
1715		43	021715	BL-53	LP2 returned.	B/F
1817	8	43	021917	S L-53	hP3 returned.	8/3
1900	1	45	021900	SL-S3	LA3 departed.	8/F
1935	ë	46	021935	8I-33	IA1 departed.	S/F
1953		47	021953	8L-S3	LA! returned.	B/F
	2045	48	022045	83-03	Cancel Mai for 2 July and KOP1 was brought back into 3/3's perimeter.	8/7
	2300	49	022300	83-03	Sit. Rep. 02-67 as of 2300 July.	8/1

TI	(Ic	2513			T.	ME
TH	Cial	#	DTG	MESSAGE		S.T.F.
	0500	50	370500	85-03	Sit. Nep. 03-67 as of 0500 July.	S/F
0735		51	030735	SI-S 3	JP1 departed.	8/8
	0845	52	050845	83-03	SPOT REPORT: At 030800 at XD 926578	S/P
	1-11/00/				PLR2 found 2 bunkers 5'X5'X3' covered	with
					logs and dirt. The bunkers had a cor	medt-
					ing trench. The patrol checked out t	he
					area with negative results. The bur	kars
				and the second	were not destroyed.	-14-
0845		53	030845	81-53	IP3 departed.	B/P
	0920	54	030920	83-03	SPOT REPORT: At 030920 at YD 015455	8/7
					Company "K" arrived at the Company "I	
					OP after completion of mission IAW	
					Operation Plan 31-67.	-4
	1055	55	031050	83-03	SPOT REPORT: At 031050 PK1 returned	
					to 3/3 CP. PK6, PK3, and PK2 are no	
					located at Company "L" CP. They will	• 8
					remain there until further word.	8/7
	1100	56	031100	83-03	Sit. Rep. 03-67 as of 1100 July.	
1400		57	031400	8I-S3	IP1 returned.	8/1
1505		58	031505	SI-S3	IP3 returned. SPOT REPORT: At 031525 remainder	8/7
	1525	59	031525	83-03	of Company "K" arrived at 3/3 CP.	
			074700	87 A7	Sit. Rep. 03-67 as of 1700 July.	8/3
	1700	60	031700	83-03	SPOT REPORT: At 031705 at 3/3's CP	8/1
	1705	61	031705	83-C3	a MedEvac was requested for two Karis	
					from Company "L". MedEvac #'s D-582	7
				80	and B-6671, they had possible malaris	
			0		The MedEvac was completed at 1705.	
1024		62	031921	PM-P3	MA1 departed.	8/2
1921 1940		63	031940	SI-83	LA1 departed.	8/3
1930		64	031930	SI-S3	IA1 departed.	8/7
,,,0	2300	65	032300	E3-C3	Bit. Mep. 03-67 as of 2300 July.	8/1
	2350	66	032300	83-C3	SPOT REPORT INITIAL: At 032350 at	S/F
	2950	00	0,2,00	-, -,	XD 975566 a round of undetermined sig	
					landed within Company "I" CP wounding	
					Marines with shrapmel. A check fire	
	200				all HAI's in the area was made.	

Wat-	. 477	**	a W 1mlass		Opened: 040001 July 19	
	TWISE	THE REST OF THE PARTY.	a H unless		Closed: 042400 July 19	
TI		SER	aveu.		T	ME
II!	OUT	#	DIG	MESSAGES	, ORDERS. INCIDENTS. M.	S.T.P.
	OAAO	67	040440	83-03	SFUT REPORT: At 040440 all 3/3 units were set on a 100% alert IAW Crowd 6 land line message to the woofficer.	toh
	0500	68	040500	83-03	Sit. Rep. 04-67 as of 0500 July.	8/F.
0600		69	040600	PM-P3	MA1 returned.	S/F
0610		70	040610	81-83	IA3 returned.	S/F
0700		71	040700	SL-S3	LA1 returned.	B/F
-,	0700	72	040700	83-03	Change time on PMR3 to read 041300 to 071500.	8/F
	9750	73	040730	83-C3	Cancel LP1 for 4 July.	8/7
0730		74	040730	81-83	IP1 departed.	8/7
0745		75	040745	8L-33	LP5 departed.	and the second s
0750		76	040750	PM-P3	MP1 and LP2 departed.	B/F
0815		77	040815	ST-93	IP3 departed.	B/F
0950		78	040950	SL-S3	LP5 returned.	S/F
0955		79	040955	SL-S3	LP3 departed.	8/7
	1100	80	041100	83-C3	Sit. Rep. 04-67 as of 1100 July.	3/1
1115		81	041115	SL-S3	LP5 departed.	S/P
	1 155	82	041155	S3-C3	SPOT REPORT INITIAL and FINAL: At 040320 at YD 004464 a patrol from (any "L" ran into a hornet's nest. Four (4) Marines were stung about head, face, arms, and back. The preturned to Company "L" north bridger treatment. Company "L" corporate treated the Marines with Benadril ions and capsules. The patrol comits mission.	the strol se an injept- tinued
1415		85	041415	3L-33	PLR2 returned.	8/1
1426		84	041428	SI-83	IP1 returned.	8/7
1430		85	041430	SL-S3	LP3 returned.	8/7
1515		86	041515	SI-S3	IP3 returned.	S/F
1615		87	041615	SL-S3	LP2 returned.	3/7
23 52	1700	88	041700	83-C3	Sit. Rep. 04-67 es of 1700 July.	8/1
1700		89	041700	PM-P3	MP1 returned.	8/7
1912		90	041912	8L-93	IA1 departed.	B/F
1940		31	041940	SI-S3 PM-P3	IA1 departed.	8/7
284.00	2300	93	042300	83-03	Sit. Rep. 04-67 as of 2500 July.	8/7

THE COMPANY (9)

TE	0.0	SER				TME
III	ידייכ	#	DTG	MESSAGES		1.S.T.Z
	00,00	50	030500	83-03	Sit. Rep. 03-67 as of 0500 July.	S/F
0735		51	030735	SI-S3	IP1 departed.	8/5
	0845	52	030845	83-03	SPOT PEPOPT: At 030800 at XD 926576	3/P
					PLR2 found 2 bunkers 5'X5'X3' covered logs and dirt. The bunkers had a coling trench. The patrol checked out area with negative results. The bunkers not destroyed.	meot-
0845		51	030845	31-33	IP3 departed.	8/7
0045	0920	53	030920	B3-03	SPOT REPORT: At 030920 at YD 01545	8/1
	WIZ	54	0,0,20	2,-3,	Company "K" arrived at the Company of after completion of mission IAW Operation Plan 31-67.	Tr"
	1055	55	031050	83-03	SPOT REPORT: At 031050 PK1 returned	4 4/7
					to 3/3 CP. PK6, PK3, and PK2 are no located at Company "L" CP. They will remain there until further word.	u
	1100	56 57	031100	83-03	Sit. Rep. 03-67 as of 1100 July.	5/7
1400		57	031400	8I-S3	IP1 returned.	3/1
1505		58	031505	SI-S 3	IP3 returned.	8/7
	1525	59	031525	83-03	of Company "K" arrived at 3/3 CP.	
	1700	60	031700	83-03	Sit. Rep. 03-67 as of 1700 July.	8/1
	1705	61	031705	83-03	SPOT REPORT: At 031705 at 3/3's CP	8/1
					a MedEvac was requested for two Mar; from Company "L". MedEvac #'s D-58; and B-6671, they had possible malar; The MedEvac was completed at 1705.	27 ia.
1921		62	031921	PM-P3	MA1 departed.	8/1
1940		63	031940	SL-33	LA1 departed.	8/3
1930		64	031930	SI-S3	IA1 departed.	8/7
	2300	65	032300	83-C3	Bit. Map. 03-67 as of 2500 July.	S/T
	2350	66	032300	83-C3	SPOT REPORT INITIAL: At 032350 at XD 975566 a round of undetermined solunded within Company "I" CP wounding Marines with shrapnel. A check firm all HAI's in the area was made.	ise ag thre

Note	: Ali	. time	a H unless	opened: 040001 Jul		
chin.	wise	indic	etad.		Closed: 042400 July 1	
- 21	ing.	SER	Not recons		V-5	IME
II:	OUT	#	DIG		C ALCOHOLOGY TO THE PARTY OF TH	S.T.F.
To the	0440	67	040440	S3-03	SEOT REPORT: At 040440 all 3/3	S/F
					units were set on a 100% alert IAV	-+
				+	Crowd 6 land line message to the wofficer.	1000000000
	9500	-68	040500	83-C3	Sit. Rep. 04-67 as of 0500 July.	8/1
0600)	69	040600	PM-P3	MA1 returned.	S/F
0610	•	70	040610	SI-S3	IA3 returned.	B/F
0700		71	040700	SL-83	LA1 returned.	S/F
	0700	72	040700	83-03	Change time on PMR3 to read 041300 to 071500.	
	0730	73	040730	83-C3	Cancel LP1 for 4 July.	8/F
0730		74	040730	SI -S3	IP1 departed.	3/F
0745		75	040745	SL-S3	LP5 departed.	S/F
0750		76	040750	PM-P3	MP1 and LP2 departed.	S/F
0815		77	040815	SI-S3	IP3 departed.	B/P
0950		78	040950	SL-S3	LP5 returned.	S/F
0955		79	040955	SL-83	LP3 departed.	S/P
-,,,	1100	80	041100	83-C3	Sit. Rep. 04-67 as of 1100 July.	B/P
1115		81	041115	SL-S3	LP5 departed.	S;/F
,	1155	82	041155	83-03	SPOT REPORT INITIAL and FINAL: A	S/F
				0018000000	040820 at YD 004464 a patrol from	Comp-
					any "L" ran into a hornet's nest.	
					Four (4) Marines were stung about	
					head, face, arms, and back. The y	
					returned to Company "L" north brid	
					for treatment. Company "L" corpen	IAN .
					treated the Marines with Benadril	
					ions and capsules. The patrol now	tinued
					its mission.	
1415		83	041415	8L-53	PLR2 returned.	8/1
1428		84	041428	SI-S3	IP1 returned.	3/1
1430		85	041430	SL-S3	LP3 returned.	8/7
1515		86	041515	SI-S3	IP3 returned.	S/F
1615		87	041615	SL-S3	LP2 returned.	S/F
,	1700		041700	83-C3	Sit. Rep. 04-67 as of 1700 July.	8/F 8/F 8/F 8/F
1700		89	041700	PM-P3	MP1 returned.	B/F
1912		90	041912	SL-83	LA1 departed.	B/F
1940	5		041940	SI-83	IA1 departed.	5/2
1940		91 92	041941	PM-P3	MA1 departed.	B/F
	2300	112000	042300	83-03	Bit. Rep. 04-67 as of 2300 July.	8/7

		s H unless		3d Battalion, 3d Manual Opened: 050001 July 1967
0102 11017	_171	2.1242		Tio
II OU	÷:	DTG	MESSAGE	S, ORDERS, INCIDENTS. M.S.T.P.
0500	5-94-	050500	85-03	Sic. Rep. 05-67 as of 0500 July. 5/1
0600	95	050000	PM-P3	Mil returned.
0601	96	050601	SI-S3	IA: returned. S/F
0605	97	050605	SL-S3	Lil returned. S/F
0700	98	050700	PK-P3	KP1 departed. S/F
0720	99	050720	SI-S3	IP3 departed.
0740	100	050740	PM-P3	MP1 departed. S/F
0805	101	050805	SI-S3	IP1 departed. S/F.
0915		050915	B3-C3	SPOT REPORT INITIAL and FINAL: At S/F
0,0		-,-,.,		040700 at 3/3 CP a Marine had an accident-
				al discharge with a 45 caliber pistol.
				No casualties and no damage resulted.
				An investigating officer was assigned.
0915	103	050915	83-C3	SPOT REPORT: At 050910 at 3/3 CP S/F
4717	, ,,,	.,.,.,	0.00	a priority MedEvac was requested for a
				Marine with possible malaria. The
	120			MidEvac was completed at 050945.
1100	1:04	051100	83-03	8 t. 2cp. 05-67 as of 1100 July. S/F
1430	105	051430	SI-83	IP3 and MP1 returned. 8/F
1440	106	051440	SL-53	LP4 returned. 8/9
1500	107	051500	SL-S3	I.P1 and I.P2 returned. 8/F
*600	108	051600	SI-S3	IP1 returned. B/F
1700		051700	83-C3	Sit. Rep. 05-67 as of 1700 July. S/F
1720	110	051720	PM-P3	MA1 departed. S/F
1745	111	051745	PK-P3	KP1 returned.
1855	112	051855	PK-P3	KA1 departed. S/F
1905	113	051905	SL-S3	LA1 departed. S/F
1930	114	051930	SI-S3	IA3 departed. S/F
2040		052040	83-C3	SPOT EMPORE INITIAL and FINAL: At S/F
2040	, , , ,	0)2040	-, -,	052030 at 77 985525 on ambush from Comp-
		82		any "K" spotted two (2) lights moving
				in a North East direction. An 81mm morta
				mission was called in. The lights were
				extinguished.
220	116	052300	83-03	Sit. Rep. 05-67 as of 2300 July. 8/P
2500	, 110	0,2,50		

.

				3d Battalion, 3d Mar	ings	
2 " 2" El.	i times H unless			Opened: 060001 July 1967		
Millery Lt.	1:24	oted:		Closed: 062400 July 1967		
31 %	0.6		-0.000000-0.000	ADV CHARLES PRINT CONTRACTOR SUBSECTION TO THE TOTAL PRINT OF THE PRIN	IME	
JA COL	i	P73	MESSAG	The state of the s	.S.T.F.	
0500	117	050500	83-03	Sit.Rep. 06-67 as of 0500 July,	E/F	
0500	118	050000	PM-P3	MA1 returned.	S/F	
0510	119	06CE 10	SI-S3	IA3 returned.	S/F	
C640	120	060640	PK-P3	KP1 departed and K41 returned.	S/F	
0645	121	060645	SL-S3	LA1 returned.	S/F	
0700	122	.360700	SL-S3	LP2 departed.	B/P	
0735	123	060733	S3-C3	SPUT PLIFORT: At 060635 at XD	S/F	
				987517, a petrol from Company "K"		
				two (2) freshly dug holes 6 to 10		
				apart 3'X3'X1'. There were no tre		
				the area. The area was checked or	at .	
		70.00	1000-00	thoroughly.		
0740	124	060740	PM-P3	MP1 and LP3 departed at 0715.	S/F	
0740	125	060740	81-83	IP1 departed.	S/F	
0750	126	060750	SI_S3	LP1 departed at 0700.	S/F	
0620	127	060820	SI-S 3	IP3 departed.	S/F	
1000	128	061000	83-C3	SPOT REFORT: At 060930 at 3/3 CP		
				a 3/4 ton truck from "M" Btry. wh:		
				unloading trash caught fire at 3/		
				pit. The side of the truck and to		
				burned slightly. An invostigation		
				be conducted and forwarded thru a	minis-	
(00000000000000000000000000000000000000	77.77			trative channels.	a /a	
1100	129	061100	83-03	Sit. Rep. 06-67 as of 1100 July.	B/F	
1247	130	061247	SI-53	IP3 returned.	S/F S/F	
1456	131	061456	SI-83	IP1 returned.	0/2	
1520	132	061520	SL-S3	LP3 returned.	8/F	
1530	133	061530	SL-83	LP2 returned.	8/F	
1630	134	061530	PM-P3	MP1 returned.	S/F	
1630		061630	PK-P3	KP1 returned.	B/F	
1640	136	061640	SL-53	LP1 returned.	B/F	
1700	137	061700	53-03	Sit. Rep. 06-67 as of 1700 July.	8/3	
1735	138	061735	PM-P3	MA1 departed.	S/F	
1935	139	061935	SL-S3	LA1 departed.	S/F	
1935	140	061935	SI-53	IA3 departed.	S/F	
1940	141	061940	PK-P3	KA1 departed.	D/ E	
				1,0		

			Opsied: 060001 July 1967 Closed: 062400 July 1967		
	SER #	DTO	MESSAGES	ORDERS, INCLUENTS. M.S.T.F.	
2145	142	062140	83-03	SFOT REPORT: At 062140 at XD S/F 993516 Company "K" observed lights in the vicinity of above coordinates. An artillery mission was called in with excellent target coverage.	
2245	143	062245	53-03	spot REPORT: At 062245 at approx- 2/F imately YD 0276 3/3 CP located and sited a missile which apparently shot down a friendly air craft. The phenomenon was observed from the following positions; from the Rockpile azimuth 0150, from the Razor Back azimuth 0420, from 3/3 CP azimuth 0100, from Gio Lihm azimuth 5420, from Cam Lo azimuth 5940, and from Dong Ha	
0700		060700	83-03	azimuth 5650. Sit. Rep. 08-67 as of 2300 July. 8/F	
	0175 2145	2145 142	2145 142 062140	SER OCT # DTB MESSAGES 2145 142 062140 83-C3 2245 143 062245 83-C3	

Notes	es ALL times H unless				3d Battalion, 3d Marines Opened: 070001 July 1957
		wise indicated.			Glosed: 072100 July 1967
T	[MS	SER		10-1-11 (1)-15-16	TIME
IN _	OUT	#	DIG	MESSAGE	S. ORDEPS. INCIDENTS. M.S.T.F.
22112200	0500	145	070500	S3-C3	Sit. iep. 07-67 as of 0500 July. S/F
0501	11177	146	070501	PK-P3	KP1 departed. S/F
0545		147	070545	PK-P3	KA1 returned. S/F
0620		148	070620	PM-P3	MA1 returned. S/F
0625		149	070610	ST-83	IA3 returned. S/F
	0645		070645	83-C3	SPOT REPORT: At 062135 at XD S/F
					966573 a priority MedEvac was requested
					for a Marine with possible malaria,
					MedEvac # L-1382. A sling and basket
					was required. The MedEvac was completed
0650		151	070645	5163	LP3 departed.
0725		152	070725	ST63	IP1 and IP2 departed. S/F
0820		153	070620	SL-83	LA1 returned and IP3 departed. S/F
0900		154	070900	PM-P3	MP1 departed. S/F
0925		155	070925	ST-63	LP2 departed. S/F
0,2,	09-50			33-03	Cancel MP1, LP1,LP3, LP2 for 8 8/F
	0,2	1,70	0,07,50	~ ~	July. Redsignate LA1 as MA1 and MA1 as LA1 for 8 July.
	1000	157	071000	83-C3	Change of activities for 9 July. 3/F MA1-LA1, LA1-MA1, LP1-MP1, LP2-MP2,
			074 -00		IP3-MP3, MP1-LP1. Sit. Rep. 07-67 as of 1100 July. 8/F
	1100		071100	53-C3	PMR3 and LP1 returned.
1200		159	071200	PM-P3	IP2 returned.
1435		160	071435	SI-63	KP1 returned.
1447		161	071447	PK-P3	
1525		162	071525	SL-S3	LP3 and LP5 returned. S/F
1526		163	071526	SI-63	IP3 returned. S/F
1600		164	071600	SI63	MP1 returned.
1628		165	071628	PH-P3	
			071700	S3-C3	Sit. Rep. 07-67 as of 1700 July. S/F SPOT REPORT: At 071720 at 3/3's CP a
	1740	167	071746	S3-C3	MedEvac was requested for a Marine with possible malaria. His MedEvac # B-4920
					The MedEvac was completed at 071746.
1825		168	071825	PK-P3	KA1 departed. 8/F
1830		169	071830	PM-P3	MA1 departed.
1915		170	071915	SL-53	LA1 departed. 8/F

Note:	All wise :		a H unless	Opened: 070001 July 1967 Closed: 072400 July 1967
TI		SER	(IATOMA)	TIME
IN	OUT	#	DTG	MRSSAGRS. OFFERS. INCLIDENTS. M. S. T. F.
1915		171	071915	SI-S3 IA2 departed. S/F
	2000	172	072000	S3-C3 SPOT REPORT: At 071935 and at S/F
			took 1 sniper round from above coordinates	
				A Fire mission was called in.
	2055	173	072055	S3-C3 SPOT REPORT: At 072040 at ID S/F
500				932548 Company "M" OP observed two lights
(4)				A fire mission was called and the lights were extinguished.
	2300	174	072300	53-C3 Sit. Rep. 07-67 as of 2300 July. S/F

TIN		PER			TIME	
IN	OUT	#	DTG		S. ORDERS. INCIDENTS. M.S.	
Series Vis	0500	175	U80 500	s3-c3	Sit. Rep. 08-67 as of 0500 July.	S/F S/F
0000		The state of the s	080600	SI-S3	IA2 returned.	O/F
700		177	080605	PM-P3	MA1 returned.	5/5
700		178	080690	SI53	LA1 returned.	S/F
700		179	080645	PK-P3	KA1 returned.	SVF
0805		180	080805	SI-63	IP2 and KP1 departed.	8/F
0905		181	080905	SI-83	IP3 departed.	8/F
	0945		080945	53-03	SPOT REPORT INITIAL and FINAL: At	S/F
		ASIGNACA	The State States	25/05/2004	080900 at Ca Lu 13. mcfugees arrived	at 3/3
				*(7	Company "L" position. They reporte	d that
					they had escaped from VC somewhere	rest of
					Ca Lu and had been evading VC for 10	days.
					The refugees were given medical atta	ention
					and food. They will be forwarded to	Com So.
	1055	183	081100	S3-C3	Sit. Rep. 08-67 as of 1100 July.	3/F
	1257		081257	83-03	SPOT REPORT INITIAL: At 081257 at	3/F
	1~21	100	00,-21	-, -	3/3 CP Company "M" departed 3/3's po	osition
					by truck convoy to Company "L" post	tion.
	1505	.85	081500	S3-C3	SPOT REPORT: At 081316 at 3/3 CP	S/F
	1202	10)	001,00	0, 0,	a priority MedEvac was requested for	r one
					Marine, B-6471 and one Navy personn	1. 0-8916
					for possible malaria. The MedEvac	WAS
					completed at 081500.	
		.04	00.00	92-02	SPOT REPORT: At 081455 at 3/3 CP	S/F
	1510	100	081500	37-07	a MedByac was requested for one Mar.	
					from Company "L". MedBvac # D-1219.	He
					had possible malaria. The MedByac	WAS
					completed by whoeled withele at De	-
			00.500	er. 02	IP3 returned.	8/1
1530	50	187	081530	SI-83	IP2 returned.	8/F
1630		188	081630	SI-63	Sit. Rep. 08-67 as of 1700 July.	3/F
		189	081700	93-C3	STC. MSp. US-Of MS OI 1100 GLAS	5/7
	1745	190	081745	S3-C3	SPOT REPORT: At 081725 at 3/3 CP a MadEvac was requested for a Maria	
					9 Madrade was ledges and lot a verm	MedByne
					Company "L", MedEvac # P-1380. The	250tta veno
		2020	0120200214024		was completed at 081745.	8/7
1900		191	081900	SL-83	LA1 departed.	9/2
1935		192	081935	SI-93	IA1 departed.	8/1
1945		193	081945	PK-P3	KA1 departed.	8/7
1945		194	081945	PM-P3	MA1 departed.	S/P
	2139	195	082139	s3-c3	Cancel LP1 and LA1 for 9 July 1967.	S/F
		196		S3-C3	Sit. Rep. 08-67 as of 2300 July.	S/F

N. r. :			s H unle	**	Organid: 090001 July 1767
IN.	OUT	inc.ic	LTG	MESSAG	ES. ORDERS. INCIDENTS. M. S. T. F.
2.0	0,000	127	090 500	53-03	Sit. Rep. 09-67 as of 0500 July. 3/F
0600	- ,	198	090 600	PK-23	KA1 returned. S/F
0605		199	090605	SI-S3	IA2 returned. S/F
0625		200	090625	SM-63	MA1 returned. S/F
0630		201	090630	SL-53	LA1 returned. S/F
0716		202	090716	SM-83	MP1 departed. S/F
	0905	203	090850	53-03	SPOT HEPORT: At this time Chapany S/F
19.	1040	204	091035	83-03	SPOT REPORT: At 090730 the morning S/F run to Cam Lo to pick up the Montgnards was presented with (2) 8 mm mortar duds by the children of a village in Cam Lo. The rounds were destroyed.
	1050	205	091045	53-63	Cancel LA1 and LP1 for 10 July 1967. 8/F
		206	THE COUNTY OF THE PROPERTY OF	53-03	Sit. Rep. 09-67 as of 1100 July. S/F
	1445	207	09 1445	33- C3	Marine from Company "M" while policing up the area in immediate living vicinity, was struck in the arm by a piece of casing from a 45 caliber round which was exploded in the area. The Marine was treated by Company "M" corpsman. An investigating officer was appointed.
1507		208	091507	81-83	IP3 returned. S/F
1543		209	091543	SM-83	MP2 returned. S/F
1615		210	091615	SI-83	IP2 returned. S/P
1630		211	091630	SH-83	MP3 returned. S/F
	1700		091700	83-03	Sit. Rep. 09-67 as of 1700 July. S/F
1800	NEWS-195-0	213	09 1800	PK-P3	KP1 returned. S/F
1824		214	091824	PK-P3	KA2 departed.
1930		215	091930	SI-63	IA2 departed.
2000		216	092000	SM-83	MA1 departed. 8/F
	2300	217	092300	53-C3	Sit. Rep. 09-67 as of 2300 July. 8/F

BICLOSURE (9)

					3d Battalion 3d Marines			
Kones			s H unie	55	Oper 1. 1877 1 1977	7		
	wise :		sted.		Chosen: 1004 to seil 1767			
IN	OUT	SER	LO'C	MESSAC	When the same of t	S. T. P.		
=:	0500		100,000	S3-C5	Sit. Nep. 10-67 as of 0500 July.	S/F		
0620	.,	219	100 620		MA1 returned.	S/F		
0622		220	130 630	SI-G3	IA2 returned.	S/F		
-	0645		100 645	S3-C3	SPOT REPORT INITIAL and FINAL: At			
			155		100530 at 3/3 OF we were ordered t			
					a Recon team in the Ba Long Valley			
					sunrise. Company "K" platoon was			
					and ready at 100 600. Then placed			
					one hour alert effective at sunris			
0715		222	100715	PK-P3	KA2 returned.	S/F		
0730		223	100730	SI-63	IP2 departed.	S/F		
0740		224	100740	PK-P3	KP1 departed.	S/F		
0825		225	100825	SM-63	MP1 departed.	S/F		
0845		226	100845	SM-S3	MP3 departed.	S/F		
0900		227	100900	SI-S3	IP3 departed.	S/F		
0905		228	100905	SM-S3	MP2 departed.	S/F		
F653153	1100	229	10 1 100	S3-03	Sit. Rep. 10-67 as of 1100 July.	S/F		
	1230	230	10 12 30	S3-C3	SPOT REPORT INITIAL and FINAL: At	S/F		
	11.00				101207 at 3/3 CF a practice alert	sounded		
					for 3/3. All 3/3 units 100% alert	and		
		3			menning fighting positions by 1012	20,		
					Excellent reactionary time.			
1255		231	101255	SI-S3	IP3 returned.	S/F		
1510		232	101510	SM-S3	M1 returned.	S/F		
1554		233	101554	SM-83	MP2 returned.	S/F		
1621		234	101621	SI-S3	IP2 returned.	S/F		
	1700	235	10 1700	53-C3	Sit. Rep. 10-67 as of 1700 July.	S/F		
1745		236	10 1745	PK-P3	KP1 returned.	S/F		
1800		237	10 1800	SM-33	MP3 returned.	S/F		
1810		238	101810	S14-S3	MA1 departed.	S/F		
1930		239	10 1930	SI-S3	IA3 departed.	S/F		
1948		240	10 1948	SM-S3	MA1 departed.	S/F		
	2300	241	102300	S3-C3	Sit. Rep. 10-67 as of 2300 July.	S/F		

BRITOSTIME (9)

TIL	20	Sell	revesion	Petrospinoe Warpe	TI	Œ
131	OUT	#	533	MESSAG		S.T.F.
PARTIES S	0500		110500	33-33	Sit. Enp. 11-6/ as of 0500 July.	S/F
0550		243	110550	27-33	IA3 returned.	S/F
0620		244	110620	S14-33	MA1 returned.	S/F
0635		245	110635	PK3	KA2 returned.	S/F
0655		246	110655	S:4-03	Mo1 departed.	SF
0715		247	110715	SM-S3	MP3 departed.	S/F
0735		248	110735	SM-S3	MP2 departed.	S/F S/F
0813		249	110813	SI-S3	IF2 departed.	S/F
0825		250	110825	PK-P3	Kr3 departed.	S/F
	1100		111100	S3-C3	Sit. Rep. 11-67 as of 1100 July.	S/F
1400	of chienen	252	11 1400	SI-S3	IP3 returned.	S/F
1500	4	253	111500	SI-\$3	IP2 returned.	S/F
1650		254	111650	SM-S3	MP3 returned.	S/F
1655		255	111655	SM-S3	MP2 returned.	S/F
	1700	256	111700	S3-C3	Sit. Rep. 11-67 as of 1700 July.	S/F
1720	33	257	111720	S!1-63	MP1 returned.	S/F
1800		258	111800	PK-P3	KP3 returned.	S/F
1830		259	111830	PK-P3	KA1 departed.	S/F
1850		260	111850	PK-P3	KA3 departed.	S/F
	2300	The second	112300	S3-C3	Sit. Rep. 11-67 as of 2300 July.	S/F

100 0	3.00				Organia (1)
Note			n H unles	8	Clearer 122400 July 1967
	Mae_		sind.		TEAN
Tl		SHE		100010	IS, OPLERS, INCIDENTS N. U.T.F.
IN	010	#	Dra		Sit. Rep. 12-67 as of 0500 July.
	0500	262	120500	£5-03 81-83	IA2 returned.
0620		263 264	120605 120620	SM-83	MA1 returned.
		100	120645	PX-P3	KA3 returned.
0645		265 266	120710	SI-83	IP3 departed.
0710		267	120800	PK-P3	KP2 departed.
0800		268	120815	81-83	IP2 departed.
0815 0840		269	120840	8M-83	MP2 departed.
U 040	1100	270	121100	S3-03	Sit. Ren. 12-67 as of 1100 July. 8/F
1200		271	121200	81-83	IP3 returned.
1600		272	121600	8M-83	
1620		273	121620	PK-P3	KP1 returned. S/r
	1700	274	121700	83-03	Sit. Rep. 12-67 as of 1700 July. S/F
	1744	275	121735	83-C3	SPOT REPORT INITIAL and FINAL: Comp- 8/7
3	100000			182 390	any "I" has now returned from the plateau
	94				and has arrived at 3/3's position.
1750		276	121750	SI-53	IP2 returned.
1800		277	121800	PK-P3	KA1 departed.
1900		278	121900	5M-83	MA1 departed.
1945		279	121945	81-83	IA3 departed.
	2255	280	122255	83-C3	SPOT REPORT INITIAL and FINAL: At 8/7
	WENNESS OF				122130 Company "K" OP WYE observed two
					lights moving NW for approximately 20
					minutes. The lights were about 20
					meters apart. An 81mm mission was called
					in with 30 rounds in effect. There was
					excellent target coverage and the lights
					were extinguished.
	2500	284	122300	83-C3	Sit. Rep. 12-67 as of 2300 July. 5/7

				152	3d Battalion, 3d Marine	
Note			e H unle	88	Closed: 132400 July 19	
TI	rviee	SER	area.			IMB
IN	OUT	#	DEG	MESSAGE	s, orders, incidents	B.T.P
411	0500	262	130500	S3-C3:	Sit.Rep. 13-67 as of 0500.	S/F
0544	-2	293	130544	PM-P3:	MA1 returned.	S/P
0545		284	130545		IA3 returned.	B/F
0600		285	130600	PK-P3:	KA1 returned.g	8/F
0745		286	130745	PK-P3:	KP1 departed.	8/3
0755		287	130755	PM-P3:	MP1, IP2 departed.	8/2
0815		288	130815	SI-53:	IP3 departed.	3/7
0815		239	130015	SI-83:		B/F
1015		290	131015	IM-P3:	(CE-10) (A) A(PA) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (S/F
	1100	291	131100	and the second s		B/F
1240		292	151240			8/F
. 240	1456	293	131456	83-G31	SPOT REPORT: At 131010 VIP arrived at th	is S/P
	14,50	-,,	17.450	-, -,	position. Caremony for change of command took place at 131030.	
	1505	294	131505	83-03:	SPOT REPORT: At 131415 a Marine fell and hit his head on a rook. An emer. Medit vac requested at 1415 and completed at 1500.	6/F
	1510	295	131510	83-03:	SPOT REPORT: At 131500 at 3/3 CP PM3 and PI3 arrived at 3/3 CP.	1909401
1525		296	131525	SI-53:	JP2 returned.	8/F
1525		297	131526	PH-P3:	MPi returned.	8/F
	1700	298	131700	83-03:	Sit.Rep. 13-67 as of 1700.	S/F
1710		299	131710	PK-P3:	'NGNT 지하면 가게 되면 프로젝터 (C.) 나를 즐겁는 것만 되었다. HELE (C.) 나는 사람이 (HELE (C.) 나를 하는데 하나 되는	S/F
1745		300	131745	8L-83:	LP1 returned at 1620.	S/F
1825		301	131825	PM-P3:	MA1 departed.	E/F
1827		302	131827	PK-P3:	KA2 departed.	S/F
,	1830	303	131830	83-031	SPOT REPORT: At 131830 at 3/3 OP Company "L" 2nd platoon returned OPCON to 3/3.	3
1919		304	131919	8L-S3:	LA1 departed.	S/F
	2300	300	132300	83-C3:	Sit.Rep. 13-67 as of 2300.	8/3

TI	Œ	SER				IME
DN T	OUT	#	DEG	MESSAGE		8.T.F.
	0500	306	140500	S3-C3:	Sit.Nep. 14-67 as of 0500.	S/F
530		307	140530	PK-P3:	KA1 returned.	8/I
600		308	140600	S%-S3:	LA1 returned.	8/1
645		309	140645	PM-P3:	MA1 returned.	B/I
750		310	140750	PM-P3:		S/I
**	0000	311	140800	83-03:	oommenced S&D operation IAW 3/3 Free C 32-67 as of above time. 3/3 CP is not	X-Rey
910		312	140910	FM-P3:		8/3
-	1100	313	141100	83-03:	Sit.Rap. 14-67 as of 1100.	S/3 S/3 S/5
	1115	314	141115	S3-C3:	SPOT REPORT: At 141105 at 3/3 CP, the new battalion commander arrived.	- 370
450		315	141450	PM-P3:	MP3 returned.	8/1
1600		316	141600	SI-S3:	IP2 returned.	8/1
618		317	141618	PM-P3:	MP1 returned.	S/I
	1700	318	141700	83-C3:	Sit.Rep. 14-67 as of 1700.	S/1
843		319	141843	PM-P3:	- 19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-1	S/I
,,,,,	2300	320	142300	B3-03:		S/I

			s H mle	98	Openad: 050000 Jul 1967		
	राष्ट्रिक्षां इंट	. AR	10.20		YIN THE TENED OF THE PERSON OF		
100	THE NEW	2	יוייר	and the second s		.r.r.	
•	0750	्य	4/0130	63-038	500 FRICH: At 50130 at Co. M CP 5 morning rounds were reported. A che fire was called on all arty missions. There were no casualties.	ok	
	0135	322	15-1135	33-031	MAXW MERCET: At 150135 at 015455 a Mar wine, MaxEvac #V-3546, was wounded in the boot by irriendly arty. He was a non-Mercet.	he	
	0500	323	\$50(100)	23-031	15.4.000. 15-67 as of 0500.	8,3	
	0519	.78 4	+50,10	£3-:3:	SEAN REPORTS At 150135 at 015455, an apported seeing 75-100 lights in GS 1043, 7046, 9943, 9944 moving from a ES Minophism to the NW. A confirmed trail	s/F	
					Now a wagers company. Arty and 81mm missions was called in and some of the lights ware extinguished. Fire mission		
	~~~	ZOE	450700	DV 37.	Word kept in effect. MA1 returned.	S/F	
	0700	325	150700 150730	PM-P3: SI-S3:	IP3 departed.	S/F	
1	0730 0807	326 327	150807	PM-P3:	MP1 departed.	8/2	
	0903	328	150903	PM-P3:	MP2 departed.	S/F	
	1100	329	151100	83-03:	Sit.Rep. 15-67 as of 1100.	S/F	
	1257	330	151257	PM-P3:	- (1) 전쟁으로 유럽하게 전쟁하는 회에 열등 (전략 기능을 대한 기능을 하면 하는 기능이다. (1) 회에 대한 기능 (전략 1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	S/F	
	1357	331	151357	SI-S3:	IP3 departed.	S/F	
	1455	332	151455	PM-P3:	MP1 returned.	S/T	
	1700	333	151700	S3-C31	Sit.Rep. 15-67 as of 1700.	S/F	
2	1745	334	151745	PM-P3:	MP3 returned.	S/F	
	1845	335	151845	PM-P3:	MP2 returned.	S/F	
	1930	336	151930	PM-P3:	그렇게 되었다. 그 경기가 되는 것 같아요. 그렇게 되었다면 하는 것이 되었다. 그런데 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그	B/F	
	2030	337	152030	S3-03:	Co I had an accidental discharge of a claymore mine. An investigation proved that a faulty trigger device caused the		
				2020020142011	explosion. There were no injuries.		
	2300	338	152300	53-C3:	Sit.Rep. 15-67 as of 2300.	b _N	

## DECLASSIFIF"

A THE STATE OF THE	7 29,5 7 136 :		H unless		Openeds (cash) July 1	6°
TI	OR OTHER SEC.	Eak			er.	-
EN	oft.	#	J:PG	PESACE	313 ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) (	B.T.F.
	0500	339	150500	\$7.49	53.t. Rep. 16-67 As of 5100 July.	5/3
	0510	340	150510	S? 3	SHOP REPORT INSTITUTE SEC WINALLS At	S/F
	1	20000			160500 at YD 0:5420 an AO observed W	hat
					appeared to be suspected mortar posi-	tions
					and compfires. An artillery mission	is in
					progess.	0.40
0640		341	160640	SM-33	MA1 returned.	8/2
0730		342	160730	SM-33	MP3 departed.	2/2
0735		343	160735	SI-33	IP2 departed.	0/F
0930		344	160030	SM-33	MP2 departed.	SIE
1000		345	161000	SM-33	MP: departed.	S/F
	1100	346	161100	83-03	Sit. Rep. 16-67 as of 1100 July.	S/F
1230		347	161230	SI-S3	IP3 departed.	S/P
1300		348	161300	SM-83	MP3 returned.	BF
1435		349	161435	SI-S3	IF2 returned.	S/F
1450		350	161450	SM-93	MP2 returned.	S/F
.45	1615	351	161515	83-03	SPOT REPORT: At 1616 15 at 3/3 CP	S/F
	0.00000000		111111111111111111111111111111111111111	24,0867,0400	due to a thunder storm and heavy rai	n a
					side of a bunker collapsed injuring corpsmen. A MedEvac was requested a completed at 1540.	one nđ
VILLED BLAD		750	161615	EM-83	MP1 returned.	8/2
1015		352	161700	83-03	Sit. Rep. 16-67 as of 1700 July.	8/1
	1700	353	161750	83-03	SPOT REPORT INITIAL and FINAL: At	B/F
	1750	354	101750	5)-0)	161630 Company "L" returned to 3/3'	
					group returned to 3/3's CP. PM3 ret to Company "M" position at 161715.	urned
1770		355	161730	SI-S3	IP3 returned.	3/1
1730		356	162000	SM-S3	Mai departed.	S/F
2000	2500	357	162300	83-83	Sit. Rep. 16-67 as of 2300 July.	B/F

Note:			H unless		Comments of the Comment of the Comme	
TIM		ESR	200000	100C+ 03	er opered tweeters. N. H.	
JN	000	#	1/0500	S5-C7	Site Paper Waster of the Court of the	1,5
	0500	35/3	170700	SA-25		8,"
0700		359	170300		207 daptored.	5/3
0800		360	Control of the Contro		RAN departs.	8/5
1030		361	171030		Dit. Brp. 17-57 es of 1100 July.	S/F
	1100	352	171100		SEAT ENOUTE At 17:130 at 3/3's post	5/3
	1152	363	171152	<b>83-03</b>	itics a MedEvac was requested for a M	arine
					w'th remaible malaria, from Company "	L".
					The Mer away wan completed at 171152.	1000
			471700	83-03	Caloul IP1 for 17 July 1967.	SAR
	1200	364	175200	SM-53	MP1 departed.	S/F
1200		365	171000	83-03	SFOT AMART: At 171750 at XD 974566	5/F
	1350	366	171350	35.05	Company "I" 3 amrived at Company "I"	8
					position from 3/3's position.	
		-62	474456	SI-S3	IP2 returned.	S/F
1456		357	171456		KF3 returned.	S/F
1511		368	171511		MP1 returned.	8/7
1645		369	171645	Company of the Compan	LP3 returned.	S/F
1650		370	171650		SPOT REPORT INITIAL and MINAL: At	S/F
3.00	1655	371	171655	37-07	171200 at YD 017451 a patrol from Com	peny
					"M" found a projectile bearing Chine	10
					markings. The figure 4.2 in Chimese	har-
					acters was on it. Projectile has me	fin
					assembly. It is approximately 18 inc	hes
					long and 4 inches in diamiter. The	pro-
					jectile is now at Ca Lu with Company	mu.
					Request disposition from regiment.	
	4700	770	474700	83-03	Sit. Kep. 17-67 as of 1700 July.	8/F
	1700	372	171700		gryp progen Intellal and Final: At	B/F
	1800	373	171000	5)-0)	171800 at XD 012455 a Marine was Medi	vaced
					for apportioitis.	2
400-		774	474957	PK-P3	KA1 departed.	8/1
1853		374	171853 171912	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	MA1 departed.	S/F
1912		375		7 77 77 77 77 77 77 77	LA1 departed.	8/F 8/F
1940		376	171940		Sit. Rep. 17-67 as of 2300 July,	8/1
	2300	377	172300	5)~)	B	

Estat		-	H unless		Opened: 180001 July 1967
		indica			Closed: 182400 July 1967_
11.0		SER	0020		TIME
IN	OJT	#	DIG	MESSAG	BS. ORDEPS. INCIDENTS. M.S.T.F.
	0500	378	180 700	S3-U3	Sit, Rep. 18-67 as of 0500 July. S/F
0605	The second secon	379	180605	SI-S3	IA2 returned. S/E
0625		380	180 625	PL-P3	LAT and MA1 returned. S/F
0645		381	180 645	PK-P3	KA1 returned. S/F
0730		382	180730	PL-P3	LP3 departed. S/F
0740		383	180740	SI-S3	IP2 departed.
0820		384	180820	SI-63	IP3 departed. S/
NAME OF THE PARTY	0930	385	180930	S3-C3	SPOT REPORT INITIAL and FINAL: At S/F
	201	0.000	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		1809 10 at YD 0 12455 Company "M" departed
					Ca Lu in accordance with 3/3's Frag Oner 36-67.
*	1100	386	181100	33-03	Sit. Rep. 18-67 as of 1100 July. S/F
1200		387	181200	PK-P3	KP3 departed. S/F
1210		388	181210	PL-P3	LP3 returned. S/F
1255		389	181255	SI-83	IP3 returned. S/F
	1448	390	181445	S3-C3	SPOT REPORT: A man from Company S/F
		1000000		1000	IL was reported as having possible
					malaria with a temperature of 104 degrees.
					A princip MedEvac was requested at 181413 and completed at 181445.
1625		391	181625	SI-83	IP2 returned. S/F
	1700	392	181700	S3-C3	Sit. Rep. 18-67 as of 1700 July. S/F
1730		393	181730	PK-P3	KP3 returned. S/F
1930		394	181930	PK-P3	KA1 and IA3 departed. S/F
	2300	395	182300	S3-C3	Sit. Rep. 18-67 as of 2300 July. S/F

D		. i!	− II um² o	79	3d Battelion, 3d Mar Ou last 19601 July Mintel 1980 198	
20		84.15				125
11			ITC	Missig		.S.7.F.
2.0100.000.000	4. 4.	250	190.	83-	diversity of the second of the	F/F
( · · · · )		35:	1900	81-23	ILAS a conductor of	EV P
O.		375	1905	PK-P	KA1 it receiped	8.7
875		35 ?	1907	SI-E)	MP3 departed	E/F
		400	1907	PK-P	ICP1 doper cods	B/F
DEC		40	190303	SI35	IP2 dapartofs	5 7
66:0		403	1900	PL-P5		E,'F
	1100	403	191:00	£3-C3	Sit. Row. 10-67 as of 1100 July.	. E. E
	5348	404	191348	£3-C3	SPOT ERICHT IN TIAL and FINAL: At	E/P
		1.10 <b>8</b> 01081		. The Bearing The	191349 at 3/3's CP and Company "I" CP,	fone
					tanks from 1st Platoon, Company "B", 3d	Tonk
					Bn. arrived, There will be two tanks	
		4			position in defense.	
1415		405	191413	<b>SI-E</b> 3	IP3 ratumed.	2/7
1455		405	1914	PL-P3	LP2 ratumt.	8 Y
1506		407	191506	PK-P3	PKR4 departme.	5/F
1522		408	191522	SI-53	IP2 ratuened.	8/7
1530	9)	409	191530	PL-P3	IP1 return	8.8
.,,,	1700	410	191700	83-03	Sit. Reg. 43-57 as of 1700 July.	-3/5
	1750	411	191745	83-C3	SPOT REFER IN INCOMe and FINAL: At	8/3
	.,,,-	7	.5.145	-, -,	191740 and 30 YD 012455 Company 'M" re	
					to the OP. The mission was acc	
					ed.	
1750		412	191750	PK-P7	KP1 returned,	8/7
1175	1810	413	191805	83-C5	SPOT REPORT INITIAL and FINAL: At	5/3
	.010	417	19 1009	0,0,	191803 and at 3/3's CP Company "L" arr	
					at above position from Ca Lu.	2104
1045		414	191845	PK-P3	KA2 departed.	8/18
1845			191930	PL-P3	LA2 and LA2 departed.	S/E
1930	2300	415	192300	83-03	Sit. Rep. 19-67 as of 2300 July.	S/IP
		9500000		B3-C3	SPOT REPORT INITIAL and FINAL: At	B/F
	2310	417	192305	B)-09	192245 et 982569 a TPQ Drop was made in	
					error on Company "I". There were negative	
					그래프 전쟁, 전경 시에 문제를 하다면 하다면 하다는 기업을 하는데 하는데 하다면	
					casualties. Request incident be inves	erRerred.

VAL COL	1/ise	andi CE	rec.		Closed: 202400 Jul	
TIM	Gri	SER	C TO SHOULD SEE THE SECOND SEC		The state of the s	FIME
N	OUR	#	DTG			M.S.T.F.
	0500	418	200500	85-33	Sit. Rep. 20-67 as of 0500 July	5/F
611		419	200611	PL P3	LA2 returned.	B/F
112		420	200612	SIS3	IA2 returned.	E/F
615		421	200615	PK-P3	KA2 returned.	S/F
635		422	2006 35	PL-P3	LP1 departed.	B/F
716		423	200716	SI-S3	IP3 departed.	B/F
735		424	200735	SM-83	MP3 departed.	B/F
740		425	200740	8M-S3	MP2 departed.	B/F
817		426	200817	PK-P3	KP1 departed.	B/F
0817		427	200817	SI_33	IP2 departed.	S/F S/F
905		428	200905	SM-83	MP1 departed.	
,,0,	1100	429	201100	83-03	Sit. Rep. 20-67 as of 1100 July.	S/F
		430	201355	83-03	SPOT REPORT INITIAL and FINAL: At	B/F
3	1355	450	201777		201325 at XD 971561 an EOD Team de one 500 lb. dud bomb.	tonated
320		431	201320	SM-83	MP1 returned.	S/F
520	1330	432	201330	83-03	SPOT REPORT INITIAL and FINAL: At 201320 at 3/3 CP, MedEvac # S-0801	
					was struck in the face by exploding from a 7.62 mm round at 3/3's dump was treated at 3/3's BAS and released in the sunit. Investigation to be comby USA personnel.	. He sed to
			201400	PL-P3	LP1 returned.	B/F
400		433	201400		IP2 returned.	S/F
445		434	201445	SI-S3	IP3 returned.	S/F
1610		435	201610	8I-S3	MP3 returned.	S/F
1655		436	201655	SM-S3	MP2 returned.	8/1
1655		437	201655	SM-S3	Sit. Rep. 20-67 as of 1700 July.	S/F
	1700		201700	S3-C3		8/2
1700		439	201700	PK-P3	KP1 returned.	S/P
1820		440	201820	PK-P3	KA1 departed.	S/F
1930		441	201930	SM-53	MA1 and LA1 departed.	S/F
1942		442	201942	<b>SI-S</b> 3	IA3 departed.	
(A)	1955	443	201947	S3-C3	SPOT REPORT INITIAL and FINAL: At 201917 at YD 015455 a member of 11	th Eng.
					was injured when a round exploded chamber of (1) 50 caliber machine	
					which he was fam firing. A MedEve	NAS
					requested at 201917 and completed Sit. Rep. 20-67 as of 2300 July.	8/1
	2300	AAA	202300	S3-C3	Bit. Rep. 20-01 as of 2000 July.	₩ E

					3d Pattalion, 3d	
Acto:	47.7	1.4 me	s H unles	9	Openada 210001 Ju	Lv 1957
: nhow				a decidence execute	0 contract 21250 D	17 1967
Tire		234	-144-71			2:43
	w	.4	DEG	MEREAG	ON, OPERRS, INCITANCE.	M.S.T.F
	500	445	210500	83	title to the state of the state	S/P
€00 `	,,00	445	210600	P#-13	EAR and TA3 reutrned.	S/F
£25		447	210605	P1F5	LA1 returned.	E/F
50		448	210650		Mi returned.	S/F
740		449	210740	81-53	IP2 departed.	S/F
The second second			210755	84-33		B/F
755		450	210315		IP3 departed.	B/F
515		451	Annual Control of the	5×-53		8/F
000	~45	452	210900	CHROCK DOMEST		
,	0915	453	210930	83-03	210830 at 3/3's CP a platoon of SP departed 3/3's CP with a squad sec support Rough Rider.	105's
1	1005	454	211005	83-03	SPOT R:PORT INITIAL and FINAL: At 211005 at 3/3 CP the squad from Co "L" arrived at 3/3 from security	mpany mission.
1	1015	455	211015	83-C3	SPOT REPORT INITIAL and FINAL: At 211000 at 3/3 CP Company "K" depart security for Rough Rider.	ted as
1016		456	211016	PL-P3	LP1 departed.	8/1
1	1100	457	211100	83-03	Sit. Rep. 21-67 as of 1100 July.	8/1
	1130	458	211130	83-03	211115 at XD 978489 a long range reported from 3/3 reported hearing of delivered at an aircraft that was over the above coordinates. *No armission called at present because is located in a NFZ from 0730 to 1 The area will be kept under survei	ne shot passing tillery the area 630 &
320		459	211320	PL-P3	IP1 returned.	S/F
	450	460	211450	S3-C3	SPOT FEPORT INITIAL: At 211418 at 963434 a plateon from Company 'M' moving down Highway #2 made contact what they estimate approximately a	while t with
					of NVA/VC. On the high ground the received small arms and automatic fire. Small arms and M-60 fire is	platoon weapons
					ID 5 MISS 3 CATA T FI TATES APPLICATION	

oth	w:: e	31.00	a H onles	:s ————	3d Battalion, 3d Marines Opened: 210001 July 1967 Closed: 210100 July 1967
TH	2.52	#	70.7	TECSAC	MES, ONTERS, INCIDENCES. M.E.T.P.
421		162	21,540		SPOT REFORT FOLION ON: At 211530 5/F at XD 970432 the remainder of Company "M" is moving to help Company "M" 2 at above
					coordinates, who is receiving small arms fire and automatic weapons fire. One platcor from Company "K" is being sent to Ca La to assume defense of position.
	1545	463	211545	83-03	SPOT PEPORT FOLLOW ON: At 211530 at B/F XD 970432 in contact with NVL/VC Company "M" has one emergency MedEvac. The Marine was hit in the legs and arms. A MedEvac was requested.
	1600	464	211600	83-03	SPOT REFORT FOLLOW ON: At 211600 at 8/F XD 979535 Company "M" has linked up with Company "M" 2 at this time. They have negative enemy contact.
	1630	465	211630	83-03	SPOT REPORT FOLIOW ON: At 211610 at 8/F XD 965451 Company "M" reported receiving approximately 120 - 82mm mortar incoming rounds. More information to follow.
	1700	466	211700	S3-C3	Sit. Rep. 21-67 as of 1700 July. 8/F
1702		467	211702	81-83	IP2 and IP3 returned. 8/7
	1710	468	211710	83-03	SPOT REPORT FOLLOW ON: At 211700 at 8/F
		,			XD 979432 the leading elements of Company
					"M" are still in contact with the enemy,
					they are trying to break contact. An artillery mission is being called into the area.
	1715	469	211707	83-03	SPOT REFORT FINAL: See spot report 8/F 21:545. At 211700 at XD 970432 an emergency
	1750	470	211740	83-03	XD 970452 3/3 54 who is at Ca Lu reports
	1815	479	211810	83-03	at above coordinates trying to cut off Company "M" 6. Company "K" and the command group are about to depart for Ca Lu.  SFOT REFORT FOLLOW ON: At 211800 at 5/7 3/3 CP Company "K" and the command group with a light section of tanks have departed for Ca Lu to assist Company "M".

**	out level				3d Pattelion, 3d Marines
			es II unles	9	Openud: 200001 000 1101
	3.00	3.4.1.	611.i		Chosed: 202000 July 1967
	361				TIME
1.1	1.77				MS. OM:795, INC. PROFS. M.S.T.F.
	1915	472	2	\$5.05	SHOT REPORT DUTTAL and FINAL: At S/F
					211805 at Oa Im two priority MedEvace were completed.
1927		473	21:327	ST-S3	IA3 departed. S/F
.,_,	1930		211930	83-03	
	.,,,	717	211,7,70	-,-,	XD 970432 received report from 3/3 at Ca
					Lu that Company "M" is up against estimated
					enery NVA Bn. The MVA Bn. is dressed in
					new uniforms and they are well dug in.
					The fighting is close range, using chicoms.
					Also the NVA are using sniper rifles. The
					friendly casualties are estimated at this
					time as 10 KIA: 45 WIA. There is no count
					on the enomy kills.
	2025	475	212020	B3-C3	
			100000		at XD 970432 received word from Company
					"M" that they are withdrawing back to their
					position at Ca Lu. All maits from Company
					"M" have not arrived at their CP as of yet.
	2130	476	212120	83-03	
	. upredess.	0000011		1111001-00000	212115 at YD 012455 all of Company "M"
					units have returned to Company "M" CP. A
					complete casualty report to follow once
					offical information has been received from
					Company "M".
	2305	477	212300	83-03	Sit. Rep. 21-67 as of 2300 July. S/F

¥	<b>1</b> .1.*	i 54	H miless		34 Installion, 3d Farm Option: 220001 July 1 Charles 222400 July 1	1967
25	100	1	: W		C: 11 222400 Stay	
IN	CT:TP	27	TTO	MTSSAG	(TO)	J.R.F.
	0500	4:3	220,00	55-33	The same of the sa	8/3
0622	-,	479	220622	SI-S3	IA2 returned.	2/1
	0800	480	220600	83-03	SPOT REPORT THITLAL and FINAL: At	8/4
	-				220745 at 3/3's OP Company "M" avrived	4.
					It was the 1st and 2nd platoons-from	
					Company 'M' .	
0805		481	220805	8I-83	IP2 departed.	S/F
0830		482	220830	SI-53	IP3 departed.	S/F
	0905	483	220905	83-C3	SPOT REPORT: At 220905 at 3/3 CP	8/F
			10000	7/05/2/2/2005	2nd platoon from A/1/9 arrived and are	e OPCON
					to 3/3 X Ray.	
	0920	484	220920	83-03	SPOT REPORT INITIAL and FINAL: At	8/3
					220920 at 3/3's CP Company "L" has de	parted
					this position for Ca Lu to join 3/3.	-1-
	0944	485	220940	93-C3	SFOT REPORT INITIAL & FINAL: At	B/F
					220920 at Ca Lu a Marine from Company	
					suffered a pulled leg muscle. A Medi-	VBO
					was requested at 220845 and it was con	mple ted
					at 220936.	
	1055	486	220950	83-03	Cancel MP1, MP2, MP3, MA1, LA1, LP2,	B/F
			0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000		and KA1 for 23 July. Change KP2 to r	ead,
					AP2 and change LF1 to read MP4 for time	mes
					230900 to 231600.	
	1100	487	221100	B3-C3	Bit. Rep. 22-67 as of 1100 July.	8/1
	1104	488	221104	B3-C3	SPOT REPORT INITIAL & FINAL: At 3/3	8/1
	377.5	The same	and the second		CP at 221100 a light section of tanks	
					arrived at above time and position fr	OM.
					3d Tank Bn.	-4-
1110		489	221110	SI-83	IP3 returned.	8/1
	1333		221333	83-03	SPOT REPORT INITIAL & FINAL: At	8/1
					221230 at 3/3 CP, 3/3 jumped off in a	ocord-
					ance with Regt. planning message.	
1420		491	221420	SI-83		8/1
1533		492	221533	SI-S3	IP2 returned.	8/3
	1700	493	221700	83-C3	Sit. Rep. 22-67 as of 1700 July.	8/2
1945	1000000	494	221945	<b>SI-S</b> 3	IA3 departed.	SIF
WWW.	2300	495	222300	83-C3	Sit. Rep. 22-67 as of 2300 July.	8/2

			es H unless	3d Battalion, 3d Marines Opened: 230001 July 1967 Closed: 232400 July 1967			
	ME	SER			1152.		
IN	OUT	#	DIG	MESSAC	GES, ORDERS, INCIDENTS. M.S.T.F.		
ALASE DE LA	0500	506	230500	83-03	Sit. Rap. 23-67 as of 0500 July. S/F		
0555		507	230555	SI-S3	IA3 returned. S/F		
0730		508	230730	SI-83	IP2 deprited. S/F		
0800	N. Carrier	509	230800	PA-P3	AP2 departed. S/F		
	1100		231100	S3-C3	Sit. Rep. 23-67 as of 1100 July. S/F		
1320		511	231320	PK-P3	PKR4 returned. S/P		
-	1500	512	231500	83-03	TO MANUSCRIPT TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY		
1607		-47	074607		그리 [2012] 사용 회사		
1610		513	231607	81-83	· 시간 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -		
IO TU	4645	514	231610 231615	8M-83			
	1615	515	2,101)	83-03	SPOT REPORT INITIAL & FINAL: At 8/7 231615 at 3/3's CP a MedEvac was requested at 231535 and completed at 231615 for a Marine with possible malaria.		
700		516	231700	PA-P3	AP2 returned. 5/F		
	1700	517	231700	83-03	Sit. Rep. 23-67 as of 1700 July. 8/7		
930		518	231930	SI-33			
	2000	519	232000	83-C3	SPOT REPORT INITIAL & PINAL: At 577 231830 at YD 014454 while blowing class 3		
	2010	520	232010	83-03	a Marine, MedBvac H-1543, received shrapnel wound in right mid back. Individual was treated and was returned to duty.  SPOT REPORT INITIAL & FIRAL: At 8/F 231415 at YD 997542 a patrol from Charlie		
	2300	521	232300	83-03	1/9 found two booby traps. It included a mine facing in a north westerly direction and an M-26 grenade with a trip-wire.  Both booby traps were destroyed in place.  Bit. Rep. 23-67 as of 2300 July.  B/F		

Note	: All		es H unl	Opened: 240001 Jul Closed: 242400 Jul	ly 1367	
TI	ME	SER				TIME
III	OUT	#	DTG	M. JSAGE	B. ORDERS INCUDENTS.	M.S.F.P.
Sections and	0500	522	240500	S3-23	Sit. Rop. 24-67 as of 0500 July.	S/F
0550	1.50	523	240550	SI-S3	IA2 returned.	5/2
0730		524	240730	SI-S3	IP2 departed.	S/P
0750		525	240750	PA-P3	AP2 departed.	S/P
0800		526	240800	PM-P4	MP4 deperted.	S/F
	1100	527	241100	83-03		S/P
1520	A Property of the Parket	528	241520	PM-P3		S/F S/F S/F S/F
1545		529	241545	PA-P3	AP2 returned.	S/F
1630		530	241630	81-83	IP2 returned.	S/F
	1700	531	241700	83-C3		B/F
1955		532	241955	81-83	IA3 departed.	8/F
	215	533	242025	83-C3	SPOT REPORT INITIAL & FINAL: At	B/F
			-1	-, .,	242130 at XD 9661 and 9761 Company observed approximately 3 flashes i grids, direction was 6300 mils.	"I"
	2300	534	242300	83-03	Sit. Rep. 24-67 as of 2300 July.	3/F

11.1	rwise	SER	THE COL		CAT : 252400 Jaly	TIME
TF	OUT	#	DTG	MESSAC	and the second of the second o	MeDeler.
	0500	535	250500	83-03	81t. Peg. 25-57 am of 0500 July.	S/P
17.	0600	536	250500	S3-C3	SPOR ESTORE LEGILLE At 250500 at XD	S/F
					978567 in artillery round landed appro	
					25 meters from Company "I" perimeter.	Direct-
					from which it came will be determined	-916-COULTSUID
					orater analysis at first light. Howev	
					seems like it came from an east-southe	ast
0600		537	250500	SI-S3		S/F
0730		538	250730	SM-S3	MP1 departed.	S/F
0800		539	250800	SI-S3	THE PLANTAGE AND A STATE OF CONTRACT AND ADDRESS.	S/F
0830		540	250830	PA-P3	AP2 departed.	SP
,-	1100	541	251100	83-C3		S/F
1105		542	251100	83-03		
			HARLING HAR		port 250600H. A crater analysis shows	
	W.				it was a 81mm mortar round. It had oo	me from
					3/3's CP. After investigation it was	
I SHARESON					ed that it had come from 3/3's position	
1500		543	251500	824-33	MP1 returned.	4/8
1515		544	251515	PA-P3		S/F
1600		545	251600	CONTRACTOR STREET	IP2 returned.	B/F
	1700	546	251700	83-03	Sit. Rep. 25-67 as of 1700 July.	8/F
1930		547	251930	81-83	IA3 departed.	8/1
	2145	548	252030	83-03	SPOT REPORT INITIAL & FINAL: At 25203	
					at XD 968562 Company "I" OP RAE, a U.S	
					made a bombing run (TPQ) from east to a dropping 2 to 4 bombs. Regt. 1-4 was	
					immediately to check fire on TPQ's. T	
					have been cancelled for the night in t	
					Injuries were sustained by 13 men, com	
					of superficial cuts and bruises, while	
					- 발생한 [일반] : [인간 [생물] - [인간 1.100 - 1.20 - 1.100 - 1.100 - 1.100 - 1.100 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.20 - 1.2	
					cover.	

		and the second	s H unles		Opened: 260001 Jul Closed: 262400 Jul	
TIM	Œ	SER				T1/5
131	OUT	#	IIIG	MESSAG	PS. OPDERS, INCIDENTS.	M.S.T.F
	0500	550	260500	83-03	Bat. 4p. 26-67 as of 0500 July.	8/
0551		553	260551	SI-S3	E43 meturned.	8/
	0804		250304	83-03		8/
0822		553	260822	SI-S3	IP3 donagred.	5/
0836	1100	554	260836	PA-P3	AP2 departed.	8/
0955		555	250955	PM-P3	MP4 departed.	8/
	1035		261035	83-C3	SPOT REPORT INITIAL & FINAL: At 2	61030 8/
					at XD 974566 a Marine from Compan	
					was ModEvac. He had a back injury	. The
					MedEvac was requested at 260801 an	
					leted at 261030.	-
	1100	557	261100	83-03	Sit. Rep. 26-67 as of 1100 July.	8/
1430	2000	558	261430	PA-P3	AP2 returned.	8/
1530		559	261530	BI-83	IP3 returned.	8/
1620		560	261620	PM-P3	MP4 returned.	8/ 8/ 8/ 8/
(Martine)	1700		261700	83-C3	Sit. Rep. 26-67 as of 1700 July.	S
1935		562	261935	SI-83	IA3 deperted.	8
	2300		262300	83-03	Sit. Rep. 26-67 as of 2300 July.	8/
B.	1320		261320	83-C3	SDOW DEDORM THINTAY & PINATA A+ O	sanovanan Jiliji
77.176	1,720	,04	201720	5,-0	at Company "M" a MedByao was comple	
					a Marine, MedEvac # W-8244, with p	0441016

TIME SER					BIEST.			
IN	OUT	#	DIG	MESSAGE	es, orders, incluents.	M.d. C		
CORNE CO	0500	565	210500	83-03	£it. Rep. 27-67 as of 0500 July.	8/5		
0600	12,1500-10	566	276600	SI-S3	IA3 matumed.	5,'		
0759		567	270759	PM-P3	MP1 departed.	5/6		
0820		568	270820	SI-S3	IP3 departed.	S/F		
0950		569	270950	PA-P3	AP2 departed.	S/3		
	1040	570	271035	83-03	spor REPORT INITIAL & FINAL: At 27 at 3/3's CP a MedEvac was completed Marine from Company "K" who has posmalaria. His MedEvac # is M-1090. Evac was requested at 270955 and ocat 271030.	for a sible The Med-		
	1105	571	271100	83-03	Sit. Rep. 27-67 as of 1100 July.	S/F		
1337	ARREST	572	271337	SI-S3	IP3 returned.	B/F		
1445		573	271445	PM-P3	MP1 returned.	B/F		
1628		574	271628	PA-P3	AP2 returned.	S/F		
9-839-00-0	1700		271700	83-C3	Sit. Rep. 27-67 as of 1700 July.	S/F		
1920	10000000	576	271920	SI-83	IA1 departed.	8/F		
	2300		272300	83-C3	Sit. Rep. 27-67 as of 2300 July.	S/F		

Hote			s H unle	85	Opened: 28 000; July 1967 Joseph 28 200 July 1967			
TI	MANAGEMENT THE PARTY.	EER	- CHANGE			TIX		
IN	OUT	16	TUG	PEGRAGES	ORTHOG, INCUSTRES.	M.S.T.Y		
•	0500	576	285500	85-03	5. c. 29-67 as of 0500			
<b>D600</b>	0.5000	579	260600	SI-23	TA2 AM MARG.	S/F		
10730		580	280730	RI-23	IP: departade	S/P		
10749		581	280745	PMP3	MP1 departed.	B/F		
0800		582	280800	SI-S3	IPR departed.	B/P		
1012		583	281012	PA-P3	AP2 departed.	S/F		
	1100	584	281100	83-03	Sit. Rep. 28-67 as of 1100	July. S/F		
1448		585	281448	SI-S3	IP1 returned.	B/F		
1500		586	281500	PM-P3	MP1 returned.	B/F		
1530		587	281530	SI-S3	IP2 returned.	8/F		
	1700	588	261700	83-C3	Sit. Rep. 28-67 as of 1700	July. S/F		
1700		589	281700	PA-P3	AP2 returned.	B/F		
1930		590	281930	81-83	IA1 departed.	B/T		
	2300	591	282300	83-03	Sit. Rep. 28-67 as of 2300	July. 8/F		

otherwise indicated.			77 700 1		Classes 222400 July	TIME
TU IN	OUT	SE ₇ ;	DTG	MESSAG	ES. ORDERS IN LUENTS.	M.S.T.P.
	0500	592	290500	S3-C3	Sit. Rep. 2: 47 as of 0500.	8/1
0640		593	230640	SI-S3	TA1 reimmal.	S/F
0650		594	290650	SI-83	IP2 departed.	S/F
0830		595	290830	SI-83	IP1 depended.	8/1
-	1100	596	291100	83-C3	Sit. Rep. 29-67 as of 1100 July.	B/F
1130	35,555,50	597	291130	SI-33	IP2 returned.	S/F
1500		598	291500	SI-S3	IP1 returned.	S/F
	1700	599	291700	83-63	Sit. Rup. 29-67 as of 1700 July.	S/F
1940		600	291940	BI-83	IA2 departed.	8/1
	2255	601	292248	83-03	SPOT HEXRT INITIAL & FIRAL: At 291928 Company "L", Command Group and "C" 1/9 arrived at 3/3's CP. 292015 Company "M" was in position. At 292100 Company "K" and Company "K" an	At ca at Ca
	2300	602	292300	83-03	Group "A" arrived 3/3's CP. "C" remain at 3/3's CP until tomorrow Sit. Rep. 29-67 as of 2300 July.	1/9 vill 8/2

ENGLOSUES (9)

Mote: All times H unless ctharwise indicated.				DH7	Opening 302400 July 1967		
				88			
			ariod,		C. 713.13 7024.00 541	TIME	
IN	OUT	#	100	MESSAG	es, orders, Troy Evide	M.S.T.P.	
20	05:00	603	300,000	\$3-C3	Sit. Rep. 30-6? as of 0500 July.	S/F	
0630		604	30W 30	81-83	IA2 returned.	S/F	
0745		605	300745	SI-S3	IP1 departed.	S/F	
0930		606	300930	SI-S3	IP2 departed.	B/F	
1000		607	301000	PL-P3	IP3 and MP2 departed.	S/F	
1014		608	301014	PK-P3	KP2 deperted.	8/F 8/F 8/F 8/F 8/F	
	1100	609	301100	83-03	Sit. Rep. 30-67 as of 1100 July.	B/F	
1310	The same of the sa	610	301310	SI-83	그레일 현실하다 나가 있는데 가는데 하면요	B/3	
		611	301350	SI-83		S/F	
1350		612	301600	8M-83	MP2 returned.	B/F	
1625		613	301625	PL-P3	LP3 returned.	S/F	
1650		614	301700	83-C3	Sit. Rep. 30-67 as of 1700 July.	8/F	
1706		615	301705	PK-P3	KP2 returned.	8/F	
1905		616	301905	8M-83	MA1 departed.	\$/3	
1915		617	301915	PK-P3	KA1 departed.	8/3	
1930		618	301930	SI-83	IA1 departed.	S/F	
1950		619	301950	PL-P3	IA1 departed.	8/7 8/7 8/7 8/7	
.,,,	2300	620	302300	83-03	Sit. Rep. 30-67 as of 2300 July.	8/1	

Mata	. 411	timo	s H unles	я	Ovened: 710001 July 1967	
	rviso			•	Clossic 312400 July 1967	
		SPR			TIME	
IN	OUT	#	220	MESSAG	ES, ORDERS, THULTPRIE, M.S.T	_
	0500	621	310500	85-235		12
0620		622	310670	75-23	THE I TO ALK TRACE	/F
0630		623	3:3550	Par-23	LA1 moturmed.	F
0645		624	3,0545	821-83	MA1 returned.	12
0700		625	310700	EN 83	Til returned.	P
0800		626	3:0900	9I-83	IP1 departed, S	13
	1015	627	311015	63-03	SPOT REPORT INITIAL & FINAL: At S	F
		350	1000	3 3	311014 at 3/3's CP Company "K" departed	
					for Ca Lu with two (2) tanks.	/F
	1020	628	311020	83-03		/F
		The trade of	15 W 10 3 S S S		311020 a platoon (-) from Company "B"	
					1/9 arrived at 3/3's CP.	
	1100	629	311035	S3-C3	SPOT REPORT INITIAL & FINAL: At	/2
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		180000000000	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	311035 2nd platoon (-) from Company "I"	
					arrived at 3/3's CP.	101
	1100	630	311100	83-03	Sit. Rep. 31-67 as of 1100 July.	E
1115	- ALLICA ALL	631	311115	PB-P3	BP1 departed.	E
1245		632	311245	PI-P3	IF4 departed.	F
1612		633	311612	PB-P3		Æ
	1700	634	311700	S3-C3		Æ
1700		635	311700	SI-S3		Æ
1720		636	311720	PI-P3		Æ
226	1800	637	311755	83-03		/2
					311705 at XD 974566 two (2) Marines,	2000
					MedEvac Nos. L-7360 and B-6813 were rep	or
					ed having high fevers of undetermined	
-4					orgin. A priority MedEvac was requeste	d
					at 311710 and was completed at 311755.	
	2300	638	312300	83-03	Sit. Rep. 31-67 as of 2300 July.	/2

HEADQUARTERS

3d Battalion, 3d Marines 3d Marine Division (Rein), FMF FPO, San Francisco, California 96602

From: Command Officer

To: Commonding General, 3d Marine Division (Rein)

Via: Commanding Officer, 3d Marines

Subj: Combat After Action Report

Ref: (a) 3d Battalion, 3d Marine Frag Order 32-67

(b) 3d Battalion, 3d Marine Frag Order 33-67

(c) 3d Battalion, 3d Marine Frag Order 34-67

(d) 3d Battalion, 3d Marine Frag Order 35-67

- 1. Code Name. Operation HICKORY II.
- 2. Dates of Operation. 140800H July to 161600H July 1967.
- 3. Location. District of Cam Lo, and Huong Hoa in Quang Tri Province.
- 4. Tosk Organization.

3d Bn. 3d Marines (-) (Rein).

Maj. SUTTER

HAS Company (-) (Rein).

Capt. POOLAW

3d Eng. Bn, 3d SP Bn, HST Team

Company "K" (Rein).

TACP, FAC, Team (-)
8tmm Mortar Plt, FO Team
8-2, Scout Team
Comm. Sec, 12th Mar, FO Team
"C" Btry, 12th Mar, FO Team
Hq. Co, Ed Mar, Sniper Team
3d Eng. Bn, Det.

### Company "L" (Rein).

Copt RIPLEY

TACP, FAC, Team 81mm Mortar Plt, FO Team S-2 Scout Team Hq. Co. 3d Mar, Sniper Team "C" Btry, 12th Mar, FO Team 3d Eng, Bn, Det

#### 5. Supporting Forces.

Btry "C", 1st Bn, 12th Marines	Direct Support
Btry "I", 3d Bn, 12th Marines	Direct Support
Btry 'M", 4th Bn, 12th Marines	Direct Support
Btry "B", 1st Bn, 40th Arty, USA Btry "C", 2d Plt, 1st Bn (AWSP) 44th	Direct Support
Arty, USA	Direct Support
"B" Co. 3d Plt, 3d Tank Bn.	Direct Support

# a. Artillery and Fire Support.

#### (1) Missions Fired - Artillery

1	(a)	Targets of Opportunity	12
1	ъ	Recon by Fire	11
1	(0)	Prep Fire	11
1	(a)	Targets of Opportunity Recon by Fire Prep Fire Night Defensive	17
1	e)	Harrassing and Interdiction	176

#### (2) Number of Rounds Expended.

(a) 105 HE	1836
(b) 105 WP	153
(c) 10 5 Smoke	410
(d) 105 Illum	223
(e) 105 VT	20
(r) 155 HE	110
(g) 155 WP	130
(h) 81mm HE	26
(1) 40mm HE	1286

b. Air Support. During Operation Hickory II air was provided by the 1st Marine Air Wing,

(1) Number of Direct Air Support Missions: None (2) Number and Type of Air Missions Requested:

(a) MedEvacs

2 fcr 4

(b) TPQ-10 Strikes

50

(3) Number and Type of Lir Missions Completed:

(a) MedEvacs

2 for 4

(b) TPQ-10 Strikes

50

- 6. Intelligence: The intelligence prior to the operation showed the following.
- (1) Second Battalion, 3d Marines had been operating in the area southwest of Con Thien and it was believed that they had pushed the enomy into the Helicopter Valley vicinity YD 0261.
- (2) Two weeks prior to the operation reconnaissance units had made contact in grid squares YD 0161 and YD 0164.
- (3) G-2 carried the 9th Battalion of the 29th NVA Regiment in grid square YD 0162.
- (4) Photo reconnaissance reports showed an increase in enemy positions in the area approximately 3000 meters north of Helicopter Valley.
- (5) Enemy observation posts and squad size patrols were expected to be encountered on the ridgelines north of Helicopter Valley.
- (6) The enomy's general increase in the use of artillery, rockets, mortars and tear gas was noted.

The operation itself produced very little of current intelligence value. No contact was made and no enemy were sighted. Two company size base camps were found but they were believed destroyed during the Operation Hastings, 11 months prior to the operation. An extensive system of trails was found but no signs of recent use were noted.

The terrain in the operational area consisted of the Dong Ha Mountain complex vicinity YD 0159, the Mutter's Ridge complex vicinity XD 9961 to YD 0162, and Helicopter Valley. Mutter's Ridge and the Dong Ha Mountain

Valley consisted of ridgelines, fingers, and steep draws. Helicopter Valley consisted of rolling hills and small streams. Vegetation on the high ground consisted of dense forest and double canopy. Vegetation in the valley consisted of elephant grass and scattered clusters of forest. Observation from the high ground was good although much of the operation was conducted in the valley where observation was limited by the high ground on both sides. There were no obstacles to foot troops, however, tracked vehicles could only be used early in the operation. Weather during the operation was hot and humid with scattered clouds and showers.

- 7. <u>Mission</u>. In accordance with reference (a) conduct a search and destroy operation through the valley west, northwest and north of the Dong Ha Mountain complex.
- 8. Concert of Operation. See reference (a), (b), (c) and (d).
- 9. Execution. Operation HICKORY II began at 0800H on 14 July with Company "L" departing from the 3d Bn, 3d Marines CP in accordance with reference (a).

No signs of enemy activity were detected during the first day. At 141800H Company "L" reported the establishment of a platoon at XD 994593. Company "K" and the Battalion Command Group reported a night position at XD 993593.

At 142000H under the cover of darkness the battalion units moved to alternate night positions in accordance with 3d Bn. 3d Marines SOP. Company "L" set in at XD 999599 and Company "K" and the Command Group set in at XD 987599.

At 150700H Company "K" and the Command Group moved out IAW reference.

(b). At 150815 Company "L" moved out IAW reference (b).

At 151250H at YD 002604 MedEvac number A-1126 was medevaced from the Command Group as a result of heat exhaustion.

At 151630H at YD 022608 Company "L" lowested a base camp that had been hit with two 1000 pound bombs. There were 89 bunkers 2'X4'X3' and three large bunkers 8'X16'X5' which were not covered. The majority of the bunkers were caved in.

At 151815H H&S Co. had tree Me'Evacs. Two men were MedEvaced for heat and one had a bad leg.

- At 152050H Company "f" and the Command Group set in for the night at YD 025612 and Company "K" set in at YD 029617.
- At 160700H Company "K" moved out IAW reference (d). At 160915H Company "I" and the Command Group moved out with Company "K" in trace.
- At 161130H at YD 039618 Company "L" located a six month old base camp with 20-30 fighting holes. Some of the holes were covered and some were not.
- Ocmpany "K" and the Command Group were loaded on trucks and returned to the 3d Battalion, 3d Marines CP.

Operation Hickory was terminated at 161600H.

10 Results. There were no enery contact made during the operation. The bettalion did not capture any enemy equipment. There were two casualties sustained in Company "M" due to friendly artillery rounds.

#### 11. Administration and Logistics.

- a. Supply. During the operation the resupply was normal. The only major problem was getting spare parts for vehicles and radios. Class I and II items remain in a normal status. There is still a critical shortage of work socks (all sizes). Class IV items are normal except for a shortage of long 5' and 8' metal stakes. Class V situation has improved. Supply is now able to obtain 81mm heavy same and now in the process of bringing all positions back to a normal status.
- b. Maintainence. Tires and tubes for the M274 A1 male are still a major problem in the spare parts catagory.
- (1) One of the Battalion's 2 MCR 109 radio jeeps is deadlined waiting replacement of wheel bearings which have been ordered. Also one of our MCR 83's is down with a hurnt-out elternator which has to be fixed by Comm-Elect at F.L.S.U..
- (2) The Battalion still has 3 three quarter ton M-37 PC's. One remains in 3/3's position while the other are being used in the rear.
- c. Medical Evaluation. During Operation Hickory II there were two casualties due to friendly artillery. They were treated and returned to duty.

d. Communications. Communications was generally good during the first day and a half of the operation; was generally poor the last day and a half of the operation.

It is suggested the a relay station be set up on Dong Ha Mountain during any future operations in the valley running between Dong Ha Mountain and Mutter's Ridge. This should insure constant communications with both regiment and battalion.

Two radios went down during the operation. Both were found to have bad modules and have been repaired.

The extreme heat encountered during the operation reduced battery life from a normal three and a half days to two days.

12. Special Equipment and Logistics. The E-8 CS gas launcher was carried during Operation Hickory II. No opportunity arose to employ CS during the operation.

#### 13. Commend Analysis.

a. At the initial jump off, the Battalion moved with a platoon of tanks and twin 40's in direct support of Company "L". The nature of the terrain lent itself to movement of the armor and vehicles on the first day until late in the afternoon. Direct fire support was rendered on both Matters Ridge and Dong Ha Mountain. Thereafter, the tanks and twin 40's were released and returned to Company "I" position. The tanks, resupplied with armo, returned the following morning to support the Battalion by direct fire in conjunction with artillery fire as the Battalian moved into Kalicopter Valley. Tracked vehicles were unable to penetrate the valley so the tanks were released from further participation.

The possibility of enemy mortar opaphility distated the setting in of final night positions after dark. Continued emphasis on supply and water discipline precluded the necessary of helicopter traffic thus preventing undue disclosure of unit advance.

#### 14. Recommendations.

a. That units continue to employ deceptive final night position tactios whenever possible.

b. That continued emphasis be placed on supply and water discipline thus reducing the need for administrative helicopter support and preventing undue disclosure af unit locations.

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT COLONEL R. C. NEEDHAM

M. H. HARRINGTON

Major, United States Marine Corps

Executive Officer

# HEADANAPTERS 3d Battalion, 3d Marines 3d Marine Division (Rein), FMD FPO, San Francisco, California 96602

From: Commanding Officer

Commending General, 3d Marine Division (Rein)

Via: Commanding Officer, 3d Marines

Subj: Combat After action Report

Ref: (a) 3d Marines Operation Buffalo Frag Order 01-67

1. Code Name. Operation BUFFALO

2. Dates of Operation. 021000H July 1967 to 140800 July 1967.

3. Location. Com Lo District, Quang Tri Province.

4. Task Organization.

3d Bn. 3d Mer. (Rein).

It. Col. WILDER
2 July to 131030 July
Maj. SUPTER
13 July to 14 July

Capt. POOLAW

### HAS Company (-) (Rain).

Hq. Co. 3d Mar, Sniper Team 1st Plt. "B" Co. 3d Tk. Bn. Lt. Sec.

## Company "I" (Rein).

H&S Co. 3d Bn, 3d Mar.
8 mm Mowtar Plt. Sec. FO Team
S-2, Scout
106mm RR, Sec.
Mess Det.
Hq. Co. 3d Mar. Sniper "eam
1st Plt. "B" Co. 3d Tk. Bn. Hvy, Sec.
"C" Btry, 1st Bn. 12th Mar. FO Team

Cept. HARKNESS 2 July to 11 July Capt. Matthews 11 July to 14 July

## Company "K" (Rein)-

Capt. SPIVY

HAS Co. 3d Bn, 3d Mar 81mm Mortar Plt, FO Team 8-2 Scout 3d Bn. 3d Mar Sniper Team "C" Btry. 1st Bn. 12th Mar. FO Team

# Company "L" (Rein).

Capt. RIPLEY

HAS Co. 3d Bn. 3d Mar. 81mm Mortar Plt, Sec. 106mm, Sec. S-2 Scout Team S-2, Kit Carson Scout Hq. Co, 3d Mar, Sniper Team "C" Btry, 1st Bn, 12th Mar, FO Team

#### Company "M" (Rein).

Capt GRIGGS

H&S Co, 3d Bn, 3d Mar 81mm Mortar Plt, FO Team, Sec S-2, Scout 106mm RR Sec. Hq. Co., 3d Mar, Sniper Team

#### 5. Supporting Forces.

Btry "C", 1st Bn, 12th Mar.	Direct Support
Btry "M", 4th Bn, 12th Mar.	Direct Support
Btry "I", 1st Bn, 40th Arty, USA. Btry "B", 1st Bn, 40th Arty, USA.	Direct Support
Btry "B&C", 2d Bn, 94th Arty, USA. Btry "C", 2d Plt, 1st Hn. AAth (AWSP)	Direct Support
Arty, USA.	Direct Support
"B" Co, 1st Plt, 3d Tank Bh.	Direct Support

#### a. Artillery and Fire Support.

- (1) Missions Fired Artillery
  - (a) Target of Opportunity 41

	(b)	Practice	14
	(a)	Night defensive	15
	(a)	Harrassing and Interdiction	877
(2)	Numb	er of rounds expended	
	(a)	105 HE	959
	(b)	105 WP	127
	(0)	105 VT	46
	(a)	155 HE	286
	(a)	155 WP	87
	(1)	175 HE	57
	(g)	81mm HE	1790
	(h)	81mm WP	248
	(i)	81mm Illum	11
	(5)	90mm HE	44
	(k)	40mm HE	4128

b. Air Support. During Operation Buffalo air support was provided by the 1st Marine Air Wing. We were provided aerial observation and MedEvas upon request.

> (1) Number of Direct Lir Support Missions: None (2) Number and Type of Lir Missions Requested:

(a)	Troops	1 for 28
(b)	MedEvacs	8 for 10
(0)	Troops McdEvacs TPQ-10 Strikes	260

## (3) Number and Type of Air Missions Completed:

(a)	Troops MedEvacs TPQ-10 Strikes	1 for 28
(b)	MedEvacs	8 for 10
(0)	TPQ-10 Strikes	260

6. <u>Intelligence</u>. Prior to the operation the intelligence estimate showed small NVA units operating in the extremities of the operational area in the vicinity of Helicopter Valley (YD 0161), Mutter's Ridge (XD 9761), and the valleys at (XD 8762), (XD 8757) and (XD 8752), and the river valleys at (XD 9038) and (YD 0734). It was also believed that the NVA was infiltrating and building up its forces in the general vicinity of YD 0464, northeast of the operational area, and YD 0736, so utheast of the operational area. Four to six man reconnaissance units were expected to be encountered in all parts of

the operational area. Small VC units were expected to be operating near Route 9 between Khe Sanh and Ca Lu. An increase in mining incidents was expected.

Intelligence gained during the operation proved the above intelligence estimate to be generally correct. Reconnaissance units operating in the extremities of the operational area continued to report sightings or contacts with small NVA units, although enemy contact in the immediate operational area was very slight. One sniper round was received by an observation post and lights were spotted at night.

The general weather picture was clear and sunny, with a mean high of 98 degrees and mean low of 81 degrees. A wind generally blew from the southeast between 5 and 10 knots. Occasional scattered clouds were seen in early morning or late afternoon. Precipation was light.

The terrain within the area of the operation varied from open and flat lands in the Ba Long Valley, to rolling foothills in the vicinity of the Battalion CP, to rugged hills and mountains along the southern, western, and northern boundries of the TLOR. The vegetation varied from sorub brush and elephant grass in the flat and rolling terrain, and graduated to double and tripple conopy in the high hills and mountains. With the possible exception of some scrub brush and elephant grass areas, cover and concealment was excellent throughout the area. From prominent terrain features such as the Rockpile at XD 9856, observation was good. Avenues of approach were excellent and were provided by the many river valleys in the area. Obstacles were the Song Cam Lo and Rivers Do Quang Tri.

Psychological operations were conducted during the operation in the form of aerial drops and hand placements of psychological warefare leaflets.

Civil affairs activities were conducted during the operation and included "work for food" projects with Montagnards and MedCap patrols into hamlets. The attitude of the civilian populace was friendly and cooperative.

- 7. <u>Mission</u>. Conduct extensive combat patrols and night ambushes within the TAOR in accordance with reference (a).
- 8. Concept of Operation. See reference (a).
- 9. Execution. Operation BUFF/LO commenced 021000H July 1967. This commend was informed be message at 151635H from the 3d Marines.

During the operation the battalion conducted density combat patrols and nightly ambushes throughout the assigned TLOR. The 3d Battalion II Manines made extensive use of long range patrolling activities.

At 090850H Company "L", 3d Bettalion, 3d Marines was chopped OPCON to 3d Battalion, 4th Marines for defense of Camp J. J. Carroll.

At 121735H Company "L" returned to 3d Bettalion, 3d MarineseCP and was chopped OPCON to 3d Battalion, 3d Marinese.

Operation BUFF.LO was terminated at 140000H July 1967 when the Battalion entered Operation HICKORY II.

## 10. Results.

USMC		NVA/VC	
KIA	0	KIA (conf) 0 KIA (prob) 0	
MIA	3	KIA (prob) O	
<b>MBC</b>	0	•••	

The following items of equipment were captured or destroyed: None.

### 11. Aministrative Matters.

a. Supply. During the operation the resupply was nomal, however, a few problems were encountered. There is a large problem obtaining spare parts for our vehicles and radios.

Class I and II items remained in a normal status, Problems were encountered in the Class II items because of a shortage of sooks (all sizes). We have weapons which have been in third echelon maintenance for over a month because of a shortage of spare parts.

Class IV items are normal for a shortage of long 5' and 8' metal stakes. These items are a definite must in order to lay out defensive perimeter positions properly.

Problems encountered in the Class V category remain the same. This command has not been able to obtain 81mm heavy or medium mortar ammo from ASP. There is a sufficient amount of 81mm light ammo an each position.

b. Maintenance. During the operation several problems occurred in the maintenance category. There is a critical shortage of spare parts for our vehicles such as tires for the M27 which have been on order since 18 Movember 1966. Inner tubes, wire rope assembly, tie rod ends and may other parts for this particular type vehicle have been ordered and have been upgraded to priority 02.

The bettalion has been unable to obtain the following critical items. Carbureters for the MRO-109, oil filter elements and spark plugs for the M422A1.

The battalion acquired three three-quarter ton personnel carriers.

One is used at our forward position, one at the battalion rear and one is on 2nd ochelon maintenance.

- c. Medical Evaluation. During Operation BUFFALO there were three buttle casualties, and no diffulties.
- d. Communications. Acquring accessories for the AN/PRC 25 continues to be a major problem.
- 12. Special Equipment and Techniques. The F-8 CS gas launcher was carried during Operation BUFFAIO. No opportunity arose to employ CS during the operation.

### 1:3. Commanders Anslysis.

a. While in a defensive posture, the Battalian must be ready to respond to any contingency which could exist. Continued use of patrol activities and nightly subushes should not preclude the Battalian from returning tone ready posture.

### 14. Recommendations.

a. That alert/contingency plans be constantly reviewed and drills conducted.

BY GOAMAND OF LARDERAND COLOUEL R. C. NEEDHAM

M. H. HARRINGTON

Major, United States Marine Corps Executive Officer

### HEADQUARTERS

3d Battalion, 3d Marines 3d Marine Division (Rein) FMF

FPO, San Francisco, California 96602

From: Commanding Officer

To: Commanding General, 3d Marine Division (Rein) FMF

Via: Commanding Officer, 3d Marines

Subj: Combat After Action Report

Ref: (a) 3d Bn, 3d Mar. Frag Order 40-67

(b) 3d Bn, 3d Mar. Frag Order 37-67

1. Code Name. Search and Destroy.

2. Dates of Operation. 211430H to 292000H 1967.

3. Location. District of Quang Cam Lo and Huong Hoe in Quang Tri

4. Task Organization.

3d Bn, 3d Mar (-)(Rein)

LtCol REEDHAM

Company "K" (Rein).

Capt ARNOLD

TACP, FAC Team (-)
81mm Montar Plt. FO Team
S-2 Scout Team
Comm Sec. Wireman
"O" Bury, 12th Mar, FO Team
In. Co, 3d Mar, Sniper Team
Ja Emg En, Det

Company "L" (Rein).

Capt RIPLEY

TACP, FAC Team 81mm Mortar Plt, FO Team 8-2 Secut Team

S-2 Scout Team Eq. Co, 3d Mar, Sniper Team "C" Etry, 12th Mar, FO Team 3d Eng Bn, Det

Compare Din (Reis).

Capt GRIGGS

S-2 Scout Team

"C" Btry, 12th Mar, FO Team

# Company "C" (1 Bn, 9th Mer.

TACP, FAC Team (-) 81mm Mortar Plt, PO Team

# 5. Supporting Forces.

Btry "C", 1st Bn, 12th Mar. Btry "M", 4th Bn, 12th Mar. Btry "I", 3d Bn, 12th Mar. Btry "G", "C", 2d Flatoon, 1st Bn (AWSP) 44th Arty. 1st Plt. "B" Co. 3rd Wank Bn.

### a. Artillery and Fire Support.

### (1) Missions Fired.

(a)	Targets of Opportunity	78
(b)	Precision Registration Recon by Fire	1
(d)	Prop Fire	12
	Night Defensive	20
(£)	Mauxing Round	1
	Harrassing and Interdiction	564

## (2) Number of Rounds Expended:

(a) 3)5 HE	3580
(b) 3:5 WP (a) 405 Illum	416
(d) 105 Sincke	7
(·) 155 108	911
(r) 155 WP	36
(6) 175 HE	36 25
(h) 81 AE	44
(3.) 81 WP	6
(1) 20 EE	223 17
(1) 40 38	2203
(	220)

b. Air Support

Air support during the operation was provided by the 1st Marine Air Wing. We were provided Close Air Support, Aerial Observations, Medical Evacuation and Resupply.

(1) Number of Close and Direct Air Support Missions: 10

Target coverage was excellent. Oxwood 14-1 credited with four (4) confirmed NVA as EBNA. An estimated 36,5000 pounds of bombs, 8,000 pounds of napalm and 28 Zuni rockets were expended.

(2) Number of General Air Support Missions: 180

Target coverage was unobserved due to the nature of the stribes.

(3) Type and Number of Air Missions requested:

Type	Number
(a) Recon (b) MedEvac	1 for 37
(c) Spot/Chserve (d) Flare Ship/Puff	10
(e) TFC-10 Strikes	190
(f) Resupply	3

## (4) Type and Number of Air Missions completed:

(a) Recom	1
(b) YadEvao	9 for 3
(c) Spot/Observe	9
(d) Flare Ship/Puff	1
(e) TPQ-10 Strikes	180
(f) Resupply	3

6. Intelligence. Intelligence prior to the operation indicated possible enemy units operating in the vicinity of Ca Lu Outpost with the mission of attacking the Long Ha-Khe Sanh convoys on Route 9. Reportedly, a VC heavy weapons company was operating near XD 9447 and an NVA battalion was operating near YD C141. A one company sweep of YD O141 revealed no enemy units operating in that area. Intelligence concerning the above enemy units and their mission came from agent reports and reconnaissance units.

Intelligence gathered during the operation revealed that preparations had begun about 15 July for a 2000 meter ambush of Route 9 conducted by an astimated NVA regiment. Preparations for the ambush were about three days from being completed when enemy contact was made on 21 July.

on that date a convey was in process west of Ca Lu when the bridge security at 7D 922420 received mortar rounds and small arms fire. The convey revenued its movement and returned to Dong Ha. A platoon was dispatched from Ca Lu to all an engineer team on Route 9, vicinity of check point 13. At ND 964428 the platoon observed and killed one NVA. The enemy, located near of Route 9 showed excellent fire discipline by first eniping at the platoon, the then graduating to heavy automatis weapons fire, which pinned down the platoon was also pinned down by heavy automatic weapons fire, 200 rounds of 82mm mortar, attempted envelopments, and sniper fire from south of their position. The enemy, under heavy bombbardment by supporting arms, broke contact and withdrew up draws to the north. The enemy force was not day in and appeared to be trying to stop the Marines from discovering the ambush site further to the west.

The ambuse of the extended 2000 meters from XD 947427 to XD 967432 and possibly number went of that area. Over 500 fighting holes were found on the high apoutal north of Route 9, all within hand grenade distance of the road. Discovicual AP mines were employed in front of the fighting holes and pull wires ran to the holes. Chicom mines with tripwires were employed along the south side of Route 9 approximately every 50 meters from XD 947426 to XD 957427, and preparations were underway to place mines along the entire length of the ambush.

The main CP and harbon site for the ambush appeared to have been a battalion size been camp located vicinity XD 956435. The camp had over 200 fighting holes (2x2x3xt) and 25 reinforced bunkers (4x6x5ft). The bunkers had one contrance and a roof made of four layers of saved logs and 18 inches of dirt. Banana leaves or cut trees provided camouflage. Eight cocking houses (4x4x2ft) with upside down V-shaped roofs made of several layer as because leaves were discovered. Undergroup, smoke-release transle can applied from the occking houses. Over 60 additional bunkers are at the contraction. An additional base camp consisting of able trained before and 50 bunkers with roofs made of logs and some about a foliative knows and 50 bunkers with roofs made of logs and some about a foliative XD 948439. Communication wire ran from the

main CP camp to the additional base camp to the ambush positions, along the entire length of the ambush, and then back to the CP camp. In addition the observation post was located on the high ground at XD 968423, and observation of Route 9 was excellent from Ca Lu to the western edge of the ambush site. Communications wire ran from the OP across the river to the vicinity of XD 964436, and then to an unknown location. Rocks were tied to the wire to keep it underwater.

Two deep caves, partially completed, were found vicinity XD 976436.

The caves, extending 39 ft. into the hillside to a T-shaped room, provided excellent observation and fire on the bridge at XD 977434 and probably were intended to stop reinforcing troops.

Gear and equipment found along trails leading into the CP camp and north from the camp, indicated the enemy withdrew from the area in haste to the north. Several indicators show an unknown number of enemy were located on the south side of the river parallelling Route 9 and may have withdrawn to the south: (1) Mike Company recieved sniper fire from south of the river. (2) One mine was tripped on the south shore of the river. (3) Pack straps and a shoulder harness for heavy hauling were found near Hill 118. (4) Fresh straw and one NVA document were found in a houch vicinity XD 957426.

The Kit Carson Scout and Battalion S-2 scouts were employed with great success during the operation as intelligence sweep teams, and were instrumental in discovering most of the mines and enemy positions located. The weather during the operation was generally cloudy with scattered showers. The critical terrain consisted of the high ground north of the ambush site. along Route 9, specifically the Hills 214, 216 and 247. Observation from the critical terrain was excellent when not limited by vegetation. The vegetation was dense, usually double canopy. Excellent swemmes of approach, vegetation permitting, were provided by the north to south fingers and draws, and Route 9. Enclosure 1 illustrates overlay of ambush site and positions using 1:25,000 picto map sheet 6342 II N.

- 7. Mission. IAW 3d Bn, 3d Mar. Frag Order 40-67, reference (a), conduct a three company sweep of Route 9 to north-south grid line 95.
- 8. Concept of Operation. See reference (a).
- 9. Execution. At 211100H IAW reference (b), Company "K" departed as security for a convoy heading west along Route 9 for Khe Sanh.

At 211200H at division checkpoint 13 an enemy ambush was prematurely triggered. The convoy returned to 3d Battalion, 3d Marines CP.

At 2114 18H at XD 968434, the 2d plateon of Company "M", while mouning down Highway 9, made contact with an estimated WA plateon. The plateon received small arms fixe and sutmatic fine from high ground over-looking the road. Small arms and machine-gun fixe was returned. Arty missions were also called with excellent target coverage.

At 211530H at XD 970432 the remainder of Company "M" moved out to aid the 2d platoon. One platoon from Company "M" was sent to 0s Lu to assume the defense of the position. Company "M" requested an emergency Mediwar for a Marine who was hit in the legs and arms.

At 211600H at XD 979535, Company "M" Linked up with the 2d plateon of Sompany "M". No enemy contact.

At 211610H at XD 965451, Company "M" reported receiving 120 incoming morter rounds. An arty mission was called into the area.

At 211730H at XD 970432, the 3d Battalion, 3d Marines AD estimated an NVA battalion at XD 970432 trying to cut off Company 'M''.

At 211800H Company "K" and the Command Group departed the 3d Ba, 3d Marines OP enroute to Ca Lu.

At 211930H estimate Company is against an NVA battalion in new unicome which were well dug in.

At 21 9 30H Company "K" and the Command Group departed Ca Lu with armored support to aid Company "M". At 21 19 45H all 3d Bn, 3d Mar. unite reported breaking contact.

At 212040H all units were back at Ca Im.

At 221200H the 3d Bn, 3d Mar. (-)(Rein) assumed OPCOH of Company "C" 1st Battalion, 9th Marines at Ca Lu.

At 221320H at XD 987442, tanks with Company "K" reported secondary emplosion as a result of recon by fire.

At 221555H at XD 984438 lead elements of Company "K" report recieving small arms fire. Contact was broken at 221620H.

At 221600H at XD 984438 a village of 21 Montagnards was searched. The patrol found the village chief, who villagers reported as dead four weeks earlier. Found in the village was assorted rice in 30 bags, corn, one brown NVA utility shirt, a wallet photo of a Marine wife and child, medical

supplies and several USMC utilities with blood stains. The Village II located on an infiltration trail from North Vietnem. The villagers were questioned but would reveal no information about NVA/VC-activities. The village chief was taken to Cam Lo CIT for interrogation.

At 1725H an air strike was conducted in the vicinity of XD 968437.

Oxwood 14-1 and 14-2 killed 4 NVA. There were several secondary explosions.

Dream Hour 3-8 sighted an automatic weapon believed to be a .50 caliber machine-gun.

At 230945H at XD 979437, Company "K" encountered an enemy machinegum and suffered 1 KIA and 2 WIA. An airstrike and several artillery missions were called on the area.

At 231510H Company "K" moved to Hill 216. The air preparation of Hill 247 was completed and Company "L" started up. At XD 956429, Company "L" found several Chicom mines and destroyed them. Company "L" found an AK-47 and an SKS at the same position.

At 231630H at XD 966430, Company "L" searched the battlefield in the area of Company "T"'s contact and found one USMC KIA, one NVA KIA, two NVA weapons and miscellaneous US gear. All of the gear was policed up and returned to Ca Lu.

At 241215H at XD 955027, a patrol from Company "K" found one canteen, one pair of NYA shoss, 2 NYA sandals, 15-7.62mm shells, 3 Chicom grenades, 1 ihammook, 1 cartridge-belt with 2 grenades, 1 ponche, 1 ditty bag, 1 carbine magazine and some documents.

at 241650H at 20 949426, a patrol from Company "L" found several mines, 3 Claymore mines and over 500 fighting holes.

At 250950H at XD 953433, Company "L" found 2 AK-47's and 1 foot in a sneaker, 7 AK-47 magazines, a well used trail with fighting hole and sleeping holes at approximately 251300H convoy passed there enroute to Ehe Sanh.

At 251500H at XD 948429, Company "L" found a mortar position for 1

At 251 foom at 120 976435, Company "C", 1st Bn, 9th Mar. found 2 deep cayes on the side of a hill overlooking a bridge on the road.

At 261500H at XD 956435, a Company "K" patrol found a battalion size base comp with 25 reinforced bunkers, 200 fighting holes and 7 cooking bunkers.

At 261845H at XD 967427, a patrol from Company "C" tripped a mine and injured on e man. He was MedEvaced by helicopter.

There were no significant events on 27 July 1967.

At 280800H at XD 970427, an S-2 soout patrol found an OP site connected by wire to a battalion base camp with excellent observation of Route #9.

At approximately 261000H convoy passed position enroute to Dong Ha.

At 281435H at XD 953433, Company "L" requested a MedEvac for 2 possible melaria cases. MedEvac was completed at 281550H.

At 291100H a resupply convoy passed XD 975435 enroute to Khe Sanh.

At 291700H the convoy passed XD 975435 enroute to Dong Ha.

All units mounted truck transportation enroute to 3d Bn, 3d Mar. CP when the convoy passed. All units were at the CP at 292000H.

The 3d Marines CP was informed when all units were in place and the operation was secured.

10. Results.

USMC

KTA 11

WIA 35

DON: 1

MBC 9

Navy

KIA 1

WIA 3

```
KTA 1
     WIA 4
     TOTALS
     KIA 13
     WIA 42
     DOW 1
     NBC 9
The following items of equipment were captured or destroyed,
     180 Lbs. of rice, bulger, corn.
     10 Lbs. of salt.
     3 brown utility shirts (NVA)
     1 wallet
     bandages
     USMC utilities
     10 Chicom mines
     4 AK-47
     2 SK3
     1 sniper rifle
     15 rounds 7.62
     11 Chicom grenades
2 sandals (NVA)
     1 poncho
     1 carbine
     7 AK-17 magazines
```

11. Administrative Matters.

4 M-7 AP mine

4 recon hets 1 pith helmet

6 mir of sneakers
11 primed block C-4
5 cartridge belts

1 anti-U.S. propaganda sheet capsules of medical compound

Miscellaneous documents

ARMY

- a. Supply. During the operation the Battalian operated just outside Ca Lu. During this time the resupply was made by truck. Resupply for the operation was good except in some cases where there was a lack of transportation. Class I and II items were made available for the operation. Class V ammo was plentiful and available. There was a shortage of 81mm summer, however, sufficient quantities were available at all times to suffice.
- b. Maintenance. During the operation, Motor transport supported the Battalion with three vehicles, carrying MCI's and ammo to the forward position. No problems were encountered except the wear and tear on the vehicles. It is advisable that during an operation of this type, we require 9th M. T. to provide us with an additional vehicle for the purpose of supporting the Battalion. This will cut down greatly on the upkeep of our M 42241's which are in very bad shape because of lack of spare parts.
- 42 WIA's, 1 DOW and 8 Nonbattle casualties. The above listed casualties are broken down into the following categories:

Gun sot wounds	21
Shrapnel wounds	24
Injuries	35
Heat Exhaustion	5
Battle fatique	3
PUO (possible Malaria)	3

Five of the above casualties were Army (1 KIA and 4 WIA). Two of the above were WIA's from C 1/9.

- d. Communications. Comminications was generally good throughout the entire operation. To maintain contact with our rear and with regiment, it was necessary to set up a radio relay on Hill 118. This relay was also useful in maintaining communications between the CP group and the line companies. The only losses of redio gear was substained by Company "M" which lost two radios. Lack of AM/PRC 25 accessories proved to be a continuing problem.
- 12. Special Equipment. None.
- 13. Commanders Analysis.

- a. The NVA quickly determine the patrol radius we are able to effectively maintain and go to great lengths to prepare a detailed ambush in these gaps along the M.S.R.
- b. Hamlets which are not effectively under continuous G.V.N. control in remote areas such as this, provide possible harboring sites for NVA units operating in the vicinity. These hamlets hinder the effective employment of H&I fires and recon by fire from mobile units.
- c. There were 2 hamlots in this operating area consisting of approximately 25 and 70 persons each. Both hamlets were searched and questioned by a Kit Carson Scout and an ARVN interpreter with negative results.
- d. Visual sweeps from vehicles are not sufficient to ensure the security of convoy routes and aerial observation is limited in most areas.

### 14. Recommendations.

- a. That sufficient time and resources be made available to the Bn. to effectively and continuously patrol the areas adjacent to the MSR.
- b. That hamlets not under continuous and effective GVN control either be relocated or brought under the control of GVN forces.

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTERANT R. C. NISEDHAM

M. H. HARRINGTON

Major, United States Marine Corps

My Horning ton

Executive Officer